


KEEP ALL SHIELDS IN PLACE.

STOP ENGINE OR MOTOR BEFORE LEAVING OPERATOR’S POSITION TO ADJUST,
LUBRICATE, CLEAN, OR UNCLOG MACHINE, UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFICALLY
RECOMMENDED IN THE “CPERATOR'S MANUAL.”

WAIT FOR ALL MOVEMENT TO STOP BEFORE SERVICING MACHINE.

KEEP HANDS, FEET, AND CLOTHING AWAY FROM POWER DRIVEN PARTS.

KEERP OFF EQUIPMENT UNLESS SEAT OR PLATFORM FOR OPERATION AND
OBSERVATION 1S PROVIDED,

KEEP ALL OTHERS COFF
USE APPROPRIATE SIGNS OR WARNING LIGHTS WHEN OPERATING ON HIGHWAYS,

MAKE CERTAIN EVERYONE 1S CLEAR OF MACHINE BEFORE STARTING ENGINE,
MOTOR OR OPERATION.




POLICY

It is the policy of J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. to constantly improve its products whanever it is
practical to do so.

J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc. reserves the right to redesign or change its equipment or component
parts thereof without incurring any obligation to install or furnish such changes on equipment
previously delivered.

Unautherized changes or additions to equipment manufactured by J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc,
relieves the company of further responsibility for warranted operation and breakage
replacemaent.




INSTRUCTIONS FOR ORDERING PARTS

1. Order by part number and description of part,
{a) Parts should NOT be ordered from illustration only.
(b)  Parts should NOT be ordered frorn numbers on castings.

2. Order by Model 1800 Baler serial number and model.

3. Much delay and confusion can be avoided if parts numbers are arranged in sequence
on all orders.

4. State how to ship: whether by truck, stage, parcel post, air parcel post, UPS, or air
freight.

5. Claims for shortage or error in handling of an order for parts must be made upon
receipt of goods.

6. Address all orders for parts as follows:
J.A. Freeman & Son, Inc.
Parts Department,
2034 N.W. 27th Avenue,
“Portland, Oregon 87210

Place serial number of machine here for your convenience:

Modet 1500 Baler Serial No.

Left and right of machine are understood to mean from a position facing in the
direction of travel.

Permission must be secured before any parts are returned for credit. When parts are
returned, the freight must be prepaid or arrangements made so that they can be brought
in by our trucks.

"NOTE”

Parts are identified by reference numbers. See parts list for
correct part numbers. DO NOT USE REFERENCE NUMBERS
AS PART NUMBERS.




TABLE OF CONTENTS

Main Frame . . . . e 2
Rear Frame (Tension Ralls) . . . .. ... . et 3
Rear Frame (Bale Chutel . . . ... .. . . it e, 4
left Side Shield Frames. ... ... .. ... i, 5
LeftSide Shields. .. ... ... ... ... . .. . (3]
Right Side Shield Frames . . . .. ... ... ... ... v i, 7
Right Side Shields. . . .. ... ... .. . . . . . i 8
Drive UnitShields . . . ... .. ... .. . . 10
Front Shiglds . . .. .. . . e e 12
Top Shieldsand Frames. . ... .. ... . .. i, 14
tadderand Rails. ... ... . .. . e 16
Mechanical Drive Unit . .. ... o 18
Wind Guard . .. ... 20
Lower Pickup . . . oo 22
UpperPickup . . . o 24
Main PicKUD . . . .o e 26
First Feeder .. . o e, 28
Feed Fork. . ... .. 30
InfeedChute ... ... ... . . .. 32
Needle Yeke Drive . . . ... . o 34
Needieand Yoke. . .. ... ... . . . . 38
Knotter Shaft Assembly .. ... ... ... .. .. . .. ... 328
Knoter . . . e e e 40
Twine Finger Drive . . .. .. o 42
Twine Tensioner . ... . . L 44
MeterWheeland Wip . ... ... . ... . . .. ... 48
Feed Sensor. . .. . . e 48
Plunger . . ... . e e 50
Twine Boxand Bracket .. . ... .. L. e 52
Knotter Luber System . . .. .. .. . i i B4
IstFeeder Drive luber System. . . ... . .. .. . . 56
Feed Fork Drive Luber System . ... . ... ... ... ... . v ... 58
Luber Tank. . . .. .. e 59
System Componentbocation. . ... .. ...t i 60
Oil Cooler Hydraulic Schematic .. ... . ... .. .. G1
Main System Hydraulic Schematic . .. ... . ........... e 62
Plunger and Feeder Hydraulic Schematic. .. .. .............., 63
Tension Control Pickup Hydraulic Schematic .. ............... G4
Main SystemHydraulic . .. ... .. .. 66
IstFeeder Valve. .. .. ... . . 68
Tension Bypass Valve . ... . ... L e 70
TensionUnloader ... ... ... .. . .. . . 72
Tension Transfer Tubes. . .. ... . . i e 73
Knotter and Feed Fork Manifold . . .. .. ... ... ............., 74
MainSystemValve . . . ... ... . . . e 76
Ol Tank . e e 78
Main System Filter . . .. ... .. e 80
QitCooler. .. ... 82
PlungerCylinder . . . . ... .. ... . 84
Makeup Cylinder. . . . ... .. . . . 85
Tensionn Cylinder . ... ... . 86
Pickup Cylinder . .. ... . . . 88
Wire Harness Location ... ... ... ... i a0
Limit Switch Arm Position . . . ... ... . e g2
PlungerlimitSwitches . . . ... ... .. ... .. ... . .. 94
Main Control Box . . .. . o e 96
FanControt Box . .. ... .. e e a7
TWINE SBNSOr . . . . e a8
Treand Wheel Group . . . .. ... o o i 29

ACCESSOFIBS . o . . o it e e e e 100



INTENTIONALLY BLANK



INDEX

PART NO PAGE NO PART NO PAGE NO PART NO PAGE NO PART NO PAGE NO
01-B14. .. .. ... L. 70 BKT1616201 .......... 24 CAMOO013897 ....... .. 58 C5Q105010 ., ... ... .. 68
02-104. ... ..., 42 BLROO1BG67T ... ..., .. i8 CAMOC15657 ..., ... .. 34 CS0154010 ..., ... ... 68
03-158............... 60 BLT0000038 .. ........ 18 CAMOOt5808 .. ..., ... 38 Cso219010 ...... . ... 68
03-161....... ... ... 60 BLTOO00043 . ......... 18 CAMOOTS917 . ...... ., 48 C850238010 ....... ... 68
63182, ... .. ..., 96 BLYO00595G . ......... 18 CAMOO1605% .. .. ... .. 34 C50238011 .......... 68
04106, . ......... ..., 48 BOX0015845. .. ... ... 5,52 CAMOO17414 ..., .. ... 22 C51402130 .......... 68
11-262. .. .. e 34 BOX0015846......... 7,52 CAM1610500 ..... ... . 34 Cs2881119 ........ .. 68
19109, .. . L, 28 BRCOO15932. . ......... 5 CAPOO14877. .. ... .. .. 30 C52881187 .......... 68
ACMO300311. ... ... 60,66 BRC0O015979. . ......... 7 CAPGO4E74S., .. .. ... .. 22 Cs 2881204 ..., . ... 68
ALTG010243 . ... .. .. 18 BRCOOIB88C. .. .. ... ... 7 CHNOOG2000. . .. .. ..., 68 CS2881209 ... .. .. .. 68
ANCO015843. . ......., 52 BRCOOI&OI2. . ....... .. 7 CHNODO5687. . .. .. .. .. 26 C53r82081 . ...... ... 68
ANCO0016029. ...... ... 24 BRCOOt6145. . ... ...... 7 CHNGOCB084, .. .. ... .. 56 CUP0044610. .. ... ..., 22
ANCOO17205.......... 82 BRCOO16146. .. ... ... .. 5 CHNOOOB08S. . .. ... ... 24 CVA0015840........ .. 52
ANGOD18100. . ...... .. 14 BRCO016832. . ........ 12 CHNOOOB0SS8. . ..., .. 34,38 CVROO15872. . ....... . 14
ARMOD14883 ... ... ... 30 BRCO0G7I00. ... .. ... 26 CHNODO8090. . ..... ... 34 CVRO0015875. ... ... ... 14
ARMOG14884 . ... .. ... 3G BRC1596500. . ....... .. 5 CHNGOOB098. .. .. ... .. 58 CVROO15977.. .. ... ... i4
ARMOO14885 ... ... .. 30 BRC1596501. . ......... 7 CHNQOOBGO8. .. ..., ., 58 CVROO15998. ... .... .. 14
ARMOO15342 ... ... ... 34 BRC1601500. ... ....... 5 CHNGOS0177. . ... .. ... 26 CVRO016031......., .. i4
ARMOO015376 ....... .. 42 BRC16G1501......... .. 7 CHUOG15138. . ..... ... 32 CVR0016032,......... 14
ARMD015593 ... ... .. 44 BRGGO00083. ....... .. 26 CHUQO15145. .. ... . .. 32 CVRO018037.......... 14
ARMO015667 ...... ... 48 BRGO00OT03. . . ....... 26 CHU0015250. . ..., . .. 32 CVRO016038. ... ... ... 14
ARMOO15685 .. ... ... 24 BRGOOGO453. .. ... ... 89 CHUQDIB113. .. ...... .. 4 CVR0016085.......... 10
ARMO016576 ... . ... .. 30 BRGOO0GABD. . ... ... .. a9 CHU1514200. .. ... .. .. 32 CVRD016464. . ... ... .. 52
ARMOO1TO52 . ... ., .. 24 BRGOOO1016. ... . ... .. 30 CHU1E1420%. ... ... ... 32 CVROME825. . ... ... .. 10
AUGOOt7652. . ..., .., 26 BRGO0OC2000. . ........ 28 CLHOO17767. .. ... .. .. 28 CVROO1747%. ... .. ... 10
AUGOO7653. ... ... .. 26 BRGOO0Z001. . .... .. 28,56 CLHO017773........ .. 26 CVROO17472. . ... ... .. 10
AUGO176220. ... ... ... 26 BRGO002002. ... .. .. 28,56 CLHOO17849. .. ..., ... 26 CVROO17473....... ... 10
AUGO178221, . ...... .. 26 BRG00026G29. . ...... .. 22 CLHO0383830.......... 18 CVRCO17475. ... ... ... 10
BABOOOO1O1. ., . ... ... 96 BRGO015394. . ... ... 38,54 CLP0O000130 . ... .. .. .. 16 CVRO017476. ... ... ... 10
BABO000223........ .. 96 BRGOO17348.......... 28 CLP7701158.......... 73 CVRO158700. ., .. ... ... 14
BATO000038 ....... .. 100 BRGOO17503.......... 22 CLPOOOOBO . . ... ... 66,78 CVRO018970t. ., ... ... 14
BCOO011631. .. ..... .. 96 BRG002600t. ... ..., .. 56 CLPOO10851 .. ........ 73 CVRO159710. .., ... ... 14
BKTO001388 . ........, 96 BRG0020016. ......... 286 CLP10951CP ... ... .. 73 CVRO1B9714........ .. 14
BKTOO1S372........ .. 42 BRG0039520. . ...... .. 99 CLP7701160.......... 34 CVRO160810. ... . ... .. 10
BKT0015538.......... 48 BRGO039565. ... ...... a9 CLP7701165. .. .. 30,73,78 CVROM68B11, ... .. .. 10
BKT0015539 . ......... 46 BRGO044643. ..., . ... 22 CLROOO2094 . ..... ..., 82 CYLODD0205 ., .. .. .. 24,60
BKTO015540 . . ... .. ... 46 BRGOO67000. ... .... .. 26 CLRO002353.......... 82 CYL0000408 ... . .. 3,60,72
BKTOO15602 .. ..... .. 8,44 BRGO106250. ... ...... 28 CLRO020833.......... 82 CYLODO1500. ., ... 1,60,84
BKTOG18687 . ....... .. 24 BRGO193750. . ........ 34 CLR2061851.......,.. 82 CYLO003546. ... .. 3,60,72
BKT0015705 . ......... 18 BRGO218750.......... 18 CLVO00SG35 . . ......., . 3 CYLDO13474 .. ..., .. B4
BKTO015716. ... .. .. 34,58 BRGO268250. ....... .. 30 CLVOO15410 ... ... .. .. 30 CYLO013475.......... 84
BKTO015776........ .. 18 BRGO268750. . ........ 58 CNKOO00110. ... . ., 34,38 CYLO013476.......... 84
BKY0016771........ .. 18 BRG2187500. .. ..... .. 18 CNKOO00604. ... ... .., 56 CYLEeD1B3477 .. ... ... .. 84
BKTGO15782.......... 18 BRG3252125. . ... .. .. 84 CNKO0G08B0O. . ..., . . .. 34 CYLOD13825 ..., .. .. .. 84
BKTO015816....... .. 100 BRG4251125........ .. 84 CNKG000801. ... ... ... 58 CYLoo13532. ..., ... .. 84
BKTO015956 . ... ..., 100 BRGOOCYR3S. . ....... 50 CPL5013818.......... 18 CYLO013535. .., ... ... 84
BKT0016005......... 100 BRGGRCJ375. .. ....,. 38 CPLE013819 . ... ...... 18 CYLOO16082.. ..., ... 84
BKTOOT8010 .. ... ..., 10 BRUODO9S5Y. ... ... ... 56 CPL5013820 . ...... ... 18 CYLOD17084 . ..., ... .. 84
BKTOO160%1 ........., 10 BSHOO01021. .. ..., ... 28 CS 0005010 .. ...... ., 68 CYLOO17080 . ... .. .. .. 84
BKT0016034 ........ .. i0 BSHO005625, ... . ... .. 18 CS 0007010 .......... 68 CYLO017081 .. ........ 84
BKTOOt6127 .. ... ... .. 14 BSHO006231, ...... ... 22 Cso0%2010 .......... 68 CYLO017120 .. ... ..., ‘84
BKTO016127 .. ...... .. 14 BSHO010125. . ... 34,56,58 CS0028016 .......... 68 CYLOO17121 . ....... .. 84
BKTO016157 ... ........ 8 BSHOOT10180. ... ... .. 58 CS0030010 .......... 68 CYL1551600. .. ... .. 60,72
BKTOO16188. .. ..., ... 8 BSHOO014894. . ..., .. .. 30 C80033010 .......... 68 CYL1551601...... .. 60,72
BKT0016581 .......... 73 BSHO015566. ... ..., .. 98 C50035010 .. ........ 68 DCKOOM5820. . ..., ... .. 5
BKTO016582........., 73 BSHOO1B567 . ...... ... 98 C50038010 .......... 68 DCKOO18922. . ..., ..., 18
BKTOO17287 ....... ... 54 BSHO015568. ... .. .. 42,98 C50041010 ........., - 68 DOGO014820 .......... 3
BKTO017367 .......... 58 BSHO018841 . .. ... .. .. 52 C50042070 .......... 68 DORO0609Y. . ..... .. .. 8
BKT0017448.......... 58 BSHO018B42. ... ... .. 52 C80047010 .......... 68 DOROO16083. . ......... 8
BKTO018013........ .. 73 BSHO018178. .. ..., ... 30 C8 0478010 ....... ... &8 DOROO16096. ..... ... .. 8
BKTO018160 .. .... ..., 73 BSHO026875.......... 58 CS 0077010 .......... 68 DOR0016098. ... ....... 8
BKT15615800. ... ... ... 24 BSHOM1M3750. . ........ 38 CS0081010 .......... 68 DOR1583760. .. ..., ... 52
BKT1515801 ....... ... 24 BEHOMI8375. ... .. ..., 34 C50087010 ........., 68 DOR1583701. . ... ..., 52
BKTI837100.......... 42 BSHOI21875........ .. 18 C50088010 .......... 68 BOR1609001. . ..... .. .. 8
BKTO63710........ .. 42 BSHO193750. .. ... ... 34 C50091010 . ........, 68 DORt809201. . ... . ... .. 8
BKT1801600........... 4 BSHO20000C. .. ....... 58 €50083010 . ..., ... .. 68 DOR180950%. . .. ..., ... 8
BKT16G1601 ........... 4 BBHOR21875. ....... .. 18 CS 697010 .. ..., ... 68 DOR180970t. .......... 8

BKT1616200.......... 24 B8H1252072.......... 26 Csoog80i0 .......... 68 DRV3838320. ......... 18



PART NO PAGE NO
DRV3838330. . . ... . ... 18
ELCO000025 . .. .. ... .. 96
ELCO000036 .. ..... . .. 96
ELCO000334 ... ....... 78
ELCOG05001 ... .. ... 48,92
ELCO005028 ... ..... .. 96
ELCO005079

...... 34,46,58,60,92,94
ELCO005080 . .. ... .. .. 46
ELCO005081 . . . 34,60,92,94
ELCO005084 ... ... .. 92,94
ELCO00S08T ... ..... .. 96
ELCO005403 . ......... 96
ELCO005404 ... . ... ... 98
ELCO016165 . ......... 98
ELCO017285 .. ...... .. 96
ELCO050009 ... ..... .. 96
ELCO168300 .. ... ... .. 97
ELCO172950 .., ..... .. 96
ELCO172951 .. ........ 96
ELCO174830 . ......... 97
F 0000025, .., ....... 26
F Q000108 . .......... 44
Foo00123. .. ......... 26
FO000159. . ........ 42,44
F 0000169 ......... 70,84
F 0000246 ......... 46,44
FO000278. ... ........ 52
F 0000440, ... ... ... 44,46
F 0000657 ... ........ 40
F 0000B58. .. ......... 40
F 0000659 ... ........ 40
FOO00T47. . ... ... ... 46
F 0000759 . . ......... 24
F 0000760, .. ......... 24
F 0000856, ... .. .. 8,44,52
F-0000857........ 8,44,52
FO001007. . ... ...... 52
F 0001619, ... . ... .. 38,40
F 0001517, . ... 20,42,46,68
F 0001572, . .. .. e 42
FO001618. .. ....... 46,48
FOOG1618. . ... .... 46,48
FO001680. ... .. ..... 40
FO001687. . ... ....... 46
FO001790. .. ......... 26
FOO0M791. ... oo, 26
FO001793. ........... 26
FO001797. ... ... ... 26
F 0001889.......... 46,48
F 0001890, . .. ... ... 46,48
FO004104. . .......... 38
FO004137. ... ... 36
FO004159. . ... .. .... 38
FO004181. ... ........ 38
FO00B328. . ......... 100
F 0006450 . . .......... 84
FO00B551. . ......... 100
FO008558. .. ........ 100
F 0006638, ... ....... 100
F 0006657 .. .. ........ 86
F 0007005 . . .......... 68
FO007076. . .......... 44
F 0007400 . . ... ... ... 54
F 0007451, ......... 44,98
FO007586.......... 44,46
FO007587. . .. ...... 44,45
FO007859. ... ........ 40
F 0007860. . ....... L. 40
FO007861. ... ........ 40

PARTNO PAGE NO
FOO07862............ 40
FO007867............ 40
FOO07868............ 40
FOOO7868............ 40
FOOO7871............ 40
FOOD7872............ 40
FOOD7873............ a0
FOOD7874..........." 40
FOOG7BTS. .. ......... 40
FOOG7882. .. ......... 40
FOOO7883............ 40
FOOG7884............ 40
FO007890. .. ......... 44
FO007892. .. ......... 40
FO0007893........... .40
FO007942. ... ... ... 38
FO007947 . ... ........ 40
FO007948. ... ... .. ... 40
F 0007948, . .. ........ 40
FOOO7976............ 40
FO0007988.......... 36,38

FOD0BO23.. .. ........ 46

FOOO8048. . ... ...... 40
FO008050. . .......... 40

F 0008051 . .......... 40

FO008052. . .......... 40

FOO0B0S9. . ......... 100

FOD0B0B0........... 100

F 0008070, . .......... 40

FO008071............ 40

FO00B102. . ... ....... 26

FO00BT43, . . ......... 42
FO008144. . ... .. ... 42
FO008196. . .......... 59

FO008197.. ..o ... 59
FO008198............ 59

FO008199. ... ........ 59

FO0008200. ... ........ 59
FO00B201............ 59
FO008204. . ... ... ... 38
F 0008207 ........... 59

FO00B208. . ... ...... 59

FO008264. ... ........ 48
FOOOB274. . . \ooo v 74
FOOOBR7S . .. \o'ee.. 40
FO008280. ... ....... 40
FOD0B284. . .. ..., ... 54
FOODB287... . ....... 38
FO008288. . ... . ... 61

FO008290. . ... ... ... 54
FO008291. ... ........ 54
FO008292. ........... 81

FO008312............ 50
FO00838G. ........... 26
FOO08381............ 26
FOO08382. .. ......... 26
FO008383............ 26
FANO101150 . .. ... ... 82
FANOO116 ... .. ... B2
FANS000210 . .. ... .... 82
FANBGOO211 ... ... ... 82
FANBGOO212 . ... ... ... 82
FD 0001501, ... .. ... 100
FILOCIO003. .. ..., . ... 50
FENOM7320 ... ....... 22
FENOO1782% ... ... ... 22
FILOT63867. ... ... .... 66
FILOS25120. . ... ...... 78
FILOG24TTE . ... ... . ... 82

FiA731406. .. .. ... .. 78

FART NO PAGE NO
FIL2310259. ... ....... 78
FLGOO0150% ... ... ., 66,84
FLGOOO1B02 .. ...... .. 66
FLGOO0166G . ......... 84
FLGOOD16SF. .. ..., .. 66
FLTOO03125. .. ... ... 84
FLW0014889 . . .. ... ... 18
FRKOG14817 .. ... ..., 30
FRMOO014865. . ... ... .. 1
FRMO015316. . ......... 1
FRM0015480. .. ... . ... 18
FToooom3......... 38,58
FT 0000114, . ... ... 38,59
FTO008204. ... ... ... 59
GAGO064051. .. .. ... .. 78
GAGDO82112. . ... ... .. 82
GAGO0B2115. . ... ... .. 82
GAG2335003. ....... .. 82
GAG2335010.......... 82
GRDO015148. . ... ... .. 32
GRDOO15180. .. ..., ... 32
GRDOO15185. ... ... .. 32
GRDOO1S?E5. ... ... 20
GRDCO16009. . ... ... .. 10
GRDOG17435. . ...... .. 82
GRD1515100. .. ....... 32
GRD1515101. . .. ... ... 32
GRLOO15784. .. ....... 82
GEKo221262. ......... 66
GSKe803375. .. ... .. .. 66
(GSK9830351.......... 66
GUDGD1801C .. ... ... 24
GUDBO180H1 .. ....... 24
HANGGOO150. .. .. ..., 24
HANOOIB775. . ..., .., 68
HESGS25612. ... ... ... 28
HES6561401.......... 28
HES6B61450. .. ....... 28
HESE567440. .. ..... .. 28
HNGOD16035 ........ .. 8
HNGO016038 . ....... .. 8
HNGO016087 . ... .. .. 10
HNGO016824 . ... ... ., 10
HNGO017474 .. ... ... 10
HNS0017659. ... ...... 26
HORQO00040 . ....... 100
HOS0016761. . ... ... 64,72
HOS0015762. . ... ... 64,72
HOS80015763. .. ... .. 84,72
HOS0015764. . ... ... 64,72
HOS0015794. ... ... ... 66
HOS0015795. . .. ... ... 66
HOS0015796. . .. .. .. 63,74
HOS0015797. . ... 62,63,66
HOS0015798. . . 62,63,66,74
HOS0015874. . . .. 62,63,66
HOS80015875. . ... 62,63,66
HOS0015878. . .. .. .. 62,66
HOG0015877. . . .. 62,63,66
HOS0016004. . . .. 61,62,78
HOS0016558. . .. .. .. 63,74
HOS0016621. . .. .. .. 62,78
HOS0016622. . ... ... 64,78
HOS0016623. . . .. 62,63,74
HOSG016624. . . 62,63,66,74
HOS0016625. ... .. .. 64,66
HOS0016626. . . .. 62,63,78
HOB6016631. . ... .. 63,74
HOSGO18632. ..., . ... 72
HOSG016633. . ..., ..., 72

PART NO PAGE NO
HOS0016634. ....... ., 63
HOS0016635. . . . . 61,62,66
HOS0016636. ... .. .. 81,82
HOS0016637. ... .. .. 62,66
HOS0016638. . ... ... 62,86
HOS80016639. ... .. .. 62,66
HOS0016640. ... .. .. 64,72
HOS0016641. . ...... 64,72
HOS0016644. ... ... 64,72
HOS0016645. . ... ... 64,72
HOS0016846. ... .. .. 62,66
HOS0G16647. . . .. 51,66,82
HOS0016648. . ... ... 62,66
HOS0018649, .. 61,62,63,66
HOS0018650. . . . . 61,66,82
HOS0016651. . ... ... .. 61
HOS0018852. . . .. 62,66,78
HOS0016653. . . .. 81,84.70
HOS0016654. . . 62,84,70,78
HOS0016655. . ... . ., 64,70
HOS0016656. ... .. .. 64,66
HOB0016658. .. .. ... .. 64
HOS00t7488. ....... .. 63
HOS0017456. .. ..... .. 63
HOS0017674. . ... ... 61,62
HOS0017675. . .. ... . 61,62
HOS0017676. . ... ... 61.62
HOS0018086. .. ... .. 63,74
. HOS0018087..... ... 63.74
HOS1663200........ 63,78
HOS1663201. .. ... .. 63,78
HOS1663300. . ...... .. 63
HOS1663301.......... a3
HRANOOT7S81. ... . ... .. 0
HRNOO17598. ... ..., .. 90
HEBNOO17817. ... ... ... 0
HRNOO17618. .. ....... 20
HRNOO17620.......... 90
HEBNOOA7821. . ... .. ... 90
HRNOO17841. ... ... ... 90
HERNOO17854. .. ... .. .. a0
HRNOO17866. . ........ 80
HRNOC17887. ... ...... 30
HRENOG17888. . ...... .. 30
HRNOO17868. .. .. ... .. 80
HRNOO17870.......... g0
HRNOGI7871. ....... .. a0
HRNOG17872. ... ...... 20
HRNOO17873.......... 90
HRNOG17874. ... ... .. 90
HRNOO17875. . . . .. ... 80
HRNOO17879. ... .. .. .. a0
HRNOO17880. ... ...... 90
HRNOG18040. . ...... .. 80
HRNOC18051. . ........ 80
HRNOO18053. ... .... .. a0
HRNOG18056. . ...... .. 90
HRNOCT8057. . .. ... .. 20
HRNOG180ES. . ... ... .. 20
HRNOG18283. . ...... .. 90
HRNOC1B284. . ...... .. 90
HRNOG18285. ....... .. 90
HRN0G18286. . ........ 20
HRNOG18298. . ... ... .. o0
HRNOG18300. . ........ 20
HRNOG18301. . ... ... .. 90
HRNOG18302. . ........ ‘80
HRNOG18303. . ........ 80
HRNOC18306. . ... ... .. 80
HRNOGiB297. . ... ..., 90



PART NO PAGE NO PART NG PAGE NO PART NO PAGE NO PART NG PAGE NO

HRNOO18331. ....... .. 90 HYPFA4SO .......... 86 MNTO015861. ........, 54 PLYOOWSY 4 ... .. ... 68
HRNGOO18332. . ..., .. .. 80 HYPFA4UP. ... ..... .. 86 MNTOO15746. .. ..... .. 82 PLTOO15787 ... ... ... 1
HRNOD18333. . ..... ... 90 HYPFA4US. ... ... ... 86 MNTO0157583. .. ... .. 56,58 PLT109B18P . .. .. ... .. 73
HSNOD14888. . ...... .. 30 JCKOOOOD198 .. ... .. .. .. 1 MNTO05754. . ... ... 56,58 PLT109561TP ... .. ... .. 73
MGENOOI5733. ... ... ... 72 KITOO0OG1O. .. ... ..., 74 MNTOO15759. ... ...... 20 PMPQG36000. ... .. .. 60,66
HSNO017345. ... ... .. 28 KITOOOOOT. ... ... ... 74 MNTOO015766. ... .... .. 18 PMPOR20122. .. .. ... 18,80
HSNOG175G5. ... . ..., 22 KITOOOOOH2. ... .. ... .. 74 MNTOO18802. .. ... .., 94 PMPG362085, . ... ... .. 66
HTHOO15339. ... ... .. .. 1 KITOOOGO13. .. .. ..., .. 74 MNTO015823. .. ... .. .. 94 PMP1042807. ... ..., .. a6
HUBGO00348. ... . ... .. 22 KITO000014. . ... ...... 74 MNTOO15827. ... ... ... 94 PMP3301972. ... ..., .. 66
HUBOO00871. ... ... ... g8 KITOO00015. .. .. ...... 74 MNTOO15848. . .. .. P PMPE830140. .. .. .. ... 86
HUBQG10010. ... ..., .. 99 KiTOOO0O18. .. .. ... ... 74 MNTO015856. . ..... ... 66 PMPS830313. ......... 66
HUBOS0OSSIS. .. ... ... 99 KITO0000H7. .. ... ..., 74 MNTOO1589t. . ...... .. b2 PRPO0O159B8. ... . ... .. 10
HYPFA2E............ 88 KITO981010. ... ... .. 74 MNTO015892. . ... .. ... 52 RALODIB227 . ......... 16
HYPFAZG. .. ......... 88 KNFOO14787 . ... .. ... .. 4 MNTOO15984. . ..., ... .. 5 BALOOiB228 . ., .. ... .. 16
HYPFARLR........... 88 KNFOO14975. . ... .. ... 50 MNTO015811. .. ... .. .. 70 RALOG1B232 . ... . ... 16
HYPFAZM ......... .. 88 KNFOG14976 . ... .. .. .. 50 MNTO015813. .. ... ..... 5 RALDD18237 ... ..... .. 16
HYPFA2N. .. ... ... .. 88 KNTOCOB003 . ....... .. 38 MNTC015824. . ... ... .. 5 RALDDIB238 ... ... ... 16
HYPFA2O. .. ... ... ... 88 KNTQO0B012. ....... .. 40 MNTOO15941. ..., ... .. 30 RALOO18239 .. ...... .. 18
HYPFAZP. . ... ...... 88 KNTOO14758 ... .. ... .. 48 MNTO016099. . ... . ... 10 REFRO000O31...... .. 4,100
HYP FA2PO ... ... .. 88 KNTO®14812..... ... 38,40 MNTOO18166. ... . ... .. 98 REF0878500. ... .... 4,100
HYP FAZRW . ... . .. .. a8 KNTOO14815 ... .. ... .. 38 MNTOO16331. ... ... ... 58 REF0878501. . ....... 100
HYPFAZ250 .......... 88 KNT0015323. ... ..., .. 38 MNTOO16831. .. ..., ... 52 RELOOOO332. ... ... 82,100
HYPFART ... ... .. ... 88 KNTO015420 .. ..., . ... 42 MNT0017158. .. .. ... .. 45 RETO0t5844 .. ... ... .. 52
HYP FA2US. ... ... ..., 88 KNTODI5528. ... ... ... 46 MNTOO17411. .. .. ... .. 18 RNGO000914 ... ... ... 84
HYPFAZV . ... ... .. 88 KNT0006003 .. .... .. 40,54 MNTO017420. .. .. ... .. 82 ANGOOo211T ... 76
HYPFAZ22G. ... ... ... 85 KNTE321481...... .. .. 40 MNT0017434. .. ..., .. 82 RNGO002119 .. ... ... 76
HYP FAZZLR. ......... 85 LATGO00201 .......... 10 MNT1656800. ... .... .. 35 RNG0O002129 ... ... ... 76
HYPFAZ2-0........... 85 LDROO15928 . ... .. ..... 5 MNT1656801. . ........ 36 RNGO002219 . ... ... 72,76
HYP FAZ2-N ... ... ... 85 LDOROO16139 ... ... . ... 16 MNT1860700.......... 44 RANGO002250 . ... .. ... 84
HYPFA22-PO. ... ... ... a5 LEVO015833 . ..... . ... 46 MNTI860701. ... ... ... a4 RNGO003918 ..., ... .. 76
HYP FAZ2-P .. ...... 85 LEV0015534 ... ..., ... 46 MTRO013380. . ..... ... 56 RNG0003920 . ...... .. 76
HYPFAZ2-PS. ... ... .., 85 LEVOO1BB37 ... ... .., 48 MTROG24049. ... ... ... 58 RNG0003924 .. ....... 76
HYPFAZZPWR .. ... ... 85 LEV00185895 ... ... ..., 44 MTRT091105........ 34,58 RNGO008t17 ... ... .. 78
HYP FAZ2RW . .. ... ... 85 LEV0015603 .......... 44 NDLOOB235. . .. .., ... 36 RNGOOOB119 . ... ... .. 76
HYPFAZZRWR ... .. .. a5 LEVO016216 .. .. ... ... a8 NYLO00025G . ....... .. 61 BNGOoo08128 ... ... .. 76
HYP FA22-S . ......... 85 LINOO14780. .. .. .. .. ... 4 NYLOOO1150. .. ... .. 56,58 RNGO008346 . ........ 84
HYPFAZZ-T .. ... ... 85 LINOO16227. ... ... ..... 3 NYLOOOB125. . ... ... 58,58 RNGS160100 ..., ... 56
HYPFAR2-US. ... ... ... 85 LINOON7159, .. ... ... .. 46 NYLO0OB250 . ... .. .. 56,58 RANGS16G175 . ..., ... 18
HYPFAZ2ZV . L 8 LIN1478100. ..., ....... 4 OFLO0G0102 .. ... ... 34,58 RNGO004160 ... ... .. 66
HYPFA2234C ... .. ..., 85 LINT478101. . ... ... ... 4 OFLO0001G7 ... ... .. 34,38 RODO00O16D. .. .. ... 34,36
HYPFA223450 ... ... .. 85 LIT0000107. . ... ... .. 82 OFLOo0011T ..., ... ... 56 RODO000S00. .. .. ... .. 48
HYPFAZ25-C ... ...... as LITO000843. ... .. ... 100 PCYQO7501. . ..., . ... 22 ROD0O00Y6O0. ... ... ... 34
HYPFARE-S . ... ... .. 88 LITO018048. .. ... ... .. 80 PCYOD17583. . ... 22,2426 RODO015119. ..., .. .. 34
HYPFAZP . ... ... .. 24,66 LIT1B00833. ......... 160 PCYCO17606. ... .. .. .. 22 RODOO15488. ... ... ... 18
HYPFA35168 ......... 86 LNKOO15541 ... ... .. 20,46 POYOOI7607. . ..., ... 22 RODO0O1B503. . ... ... 34,36
HYPFASSE .. ... ... .. 86 LNKOO15569 ... ... ... 98 PCYG017608. . ... ... .. 22 RODO01556%. ... ...... 98
HYPFA3BG, . ....... .. 86 LNKOO15809 . ... ... ... 44 PCY0O017634. ... ... .. 22 RODOO15564. .. ... ... . 98
HYP FA3BM. ... ... ... 86 LNKOOi8820 . ..., ... .. 30 PCYQ017643. ....... .. 22 RODOO15588. ... . ... 44,46
HYPFASSN. . ... ... ... 86 LNKOO18960 .. .. .. ..., 28 PDLOOi5668 . ... ...... 48 RODO015600. ... ...... 44
HYP FA3SC. .. ... ... .. 86 ETH1584700 . ... ... ... 52 PDLOCAT210 .. .. ... ... 48 RODO0015601, . ........ 44
HYPFA35P. .. .. ..... 3,88 ETH1584701 ... ... .., 52 PINOO15507 ..., .. .. 24,26 ROD005608. .. .. .. ... 44
HYPFA35LR. ... ... ... 86 LUBOO15680. . ...... .. 54 PINOO1561C . ... ... ... 44 RODO018671. . ........ 48
HYP FA35RW ... ...... 86 LUBDOTRTT . L 54 PINOD16579 . ... ...... 38 RODO015719. .. ... ..., 58
HYP FA35S0. ... ... ... 86 LUBQOI7279. .. ... 54 PIN3751250 .......... 24 RODO0015996. .. .... ... 66
HYP FASSUP. ... ... .. 86 LUBGO17303. .. .. ... 56,68 PLG00O14919. . ... .. ... 56 RODO015997. . ... . ..., 66
HYP FA3BUS. .. ..... .. 86 LUB0381723.......... 54 PLGDOt4920 .. ... ... .. 50 RODOGI6121. ........ .. 4
HYP FA3ST . .......... 86 LUBO381724 .. .. .. ..., 54 PLGOO14959. .. .. ... .. 50 RODOO16124. .. .. ... . .. 4
HYPFA3SV. ... .. ... B6 LUBO3B7261 ..... ... 56,58 PLGOO14970 . ... ... ... 50 RQDOMI7217. ... ... ... 56
HYP FA48C. . .. ... . ... 86 MAGOO01840 ... ... ... 98 PLGOOT4971. ... .. .. .. 50 ROLOO14863.......... 36
HYP FA4BS. . ...... ... 86 MLD7500323.......... 10 PLGOO14973 ... ..., ... 50 SELOGO1203.......... 84
HYPFA4E. ... ........ B6 MNTOG13486. ......... 22 PLGOC14974 . .. ... ..., 50 SELO00I80% .......... 85
HYPFA4G. . ... ... .. 88 MNTOO14841. ... ... ... 38 PLGOO14979 .. ..... ... 50 SELOGO1504 ... .. .. ... 86
HYP FA4M ... ... ... .. 86 MNTO014915. ... ... ... 24 PLG001488O . . ... ... .. 50 SELOOO1505 ... ... ... 86
HYPFRAAN. . ... .. ... 86 MNT0015325. . ..., .. 38,42 PLGDOY4881 . ... .. ... 50 SELO034823 ... ... .. .. 22
HYPFA4O. .. .. .. ... 86 MNTOMB328. .., ..., 38,42 PLGOD14e82 . . ... ..... &0 SELOS06497 .. ... .. ... 99
HYPFA4P . ... ... ... 3,86 MNTO018373. . .. .. .. 38,42 PLG1496700. .. .. ... .. 50 SEL8406225 ... ....... 28
HYPFA4T ... ... .. a8 MNTO015402. . ..., . ... 30 PLG1497200. ... ... ... 50 SGNOOBI6T. ... ... ... 4
HYPFA4V ... .. ... ... 86 MNT0015403. ...... . .. 30 PLGH497207 . ... ... ... 50 SHDOO1E750. ... ..., .. 82
HYPFA4LR. .. ... ..., 86 MNTO015489. ... ... ... 18 PLTOO15554 .. ..... ... 98 SHDOO015880. . ........ 34

HYPFA4RW .. ........ B6 MNTOO15607. ... ... ... 44 PLTO015769 ... .... ... 18 SHDO015885. . ..., .. .. 10



PART NO PAGE NO PART NO PAGE NG PART NO PAGE NO PART RO PAGE NO

SHDOO18008. ... ... .. 10 SPCO0t5552. .. ..... .. 42 SUPG169670. . ... . ... i4 VLV000t504 . ... ... ... &80
SHDOO16019. . ... .. .. B SPCOOIBBES . ... . ... 42,98 SUPO1EBE7L. .. .. ... 14 VLVGOOT505 .. ... ... .. 8¢
SHDOO6021. ... ... .. 8 SPCOG1BEB6. . ... . ... 28 SUP1483300......... 5,36 VEVODO1506 . ... ... ... 60
SHDOO16025. .. ... ..., 8 SPCOD15788. ..., ...... H SUP1483301. . ... ..., 5,38 VEVOO02005 ... .. ... .. 70
SHDOO6027. .. .. ..... 8 SPCOG1B00T . ... ... ... 38 SUP1588300. . ......... 5 VEVGO06000 . .. .. .., ., 78
SHDOO16094. . ... .. ... i2 SPCoG16218. ... ... ... 46 SUP1588301. ... ... ... 7 VLVO008540 .. ... .. ... 56
SHDOO16112. .. ... ..., 12 5PCO01B465. . ... ... .. 52 SUP4588600. . ......... 5 VLVGG13761 ... .. ... 66,76
SHDOO16325. ....... .. 10 SPCO018859. . ... ... .. 24 SUP1588601. .......... 7 VLVOG13762 .. ..., .. 66,78
SHDOg16584. .. ... ... 44 SPCO0173B1T.......... 38 SUP1589600. .. ...... .. 5 VLVOO13765 .. ..., ... 76
SHDOO17424. . ..., .. .. 82 ‘SPCO017429 ... ... .. 82 SUP1589601. . ...... ... 7 VLVOOM3766 ... ... .. .. 66
SHDOG17450. . ........ 82 | SPCO017430.......... 82 SUP1588900. . ......... 5 VILVOOI3767 .. ... ... 78
SHDOOt17452. ......... 82 SPCO017689. .. ... .. .. 26 SUP1BBA90T. ... ... ... 7 VLVOO13768 . ... .. .. .. 78
SHDOO17460.......... 10 SPC0O018304. .. .... ... 73 SUPI580100. ... .. ... .. 5 VLVO0137688 . ....... .. 78
SHDOO1746%. .. .. ..., 10 SPGO0B375. ... ... ... 76 SUPISA001 .. ... ... L. 7 VLVOOH3770 .. ... ... .. 76
SHDO017458. . ...... .. 10 SPGO015376. ... ... .. . 76 SUP1EB0500, . ......... 5 VLVOO13774 .. ... .. 76
SHDO017477. ... ... ... 10 SPGOO1B377...... . ... 78 SUPIB80501 .. ......... 7 VLVOO13772 . ... ... .. 76
SHDO017637. . ..., ... 24 SPGOOGB00. .. ..., ... 72 SUP1581800. . ....... .. 5 VLVOO18004 .. ... ... .. 70
SHDOOt7638, . ........ 24 SPGOO16585. ... ... ... 76 SUP1530900. . ......... 5 VLVOO15086 . ......... 70
SHD1808300. ......... 12 SPGOGI7307. . ... . ... 3 SUP1BH3500. . ......... 5 VLVOO18957 .. ...... .. 76
SHD1608310. . ........ 12 SPGOOI7BB2. .. ....... 24 SUP15E83501. . ......... 7 VLVOD17225 . ... ... .. 72
SHD1668306. . ...... .. 12 SPKO0CO536 .. .. ... ... 26 SUP17B3300. ....... .. 24 VLV0017304 .. ... L. T4
SHD1669310........ .. 12 SPKOOD0B54. .. ... ... 26 SUP1763301....... ... 24 VIVOO73605 .. ... .. ... 66
SHD1745700........ .. 12 SPKQOGBE023 . ...... ... 26 TAB1500074 .. .. ...... 98 VILVO310536 .. ... ... .. 74
SHD1745716. ... ... ... i2 SPKOOORR3S ... ... ... 26 TBEOOG2501 .. ..... ... 54 VIVIBOOBEG . ... .. .. 74
SHD1763500.......... 24 SPKOOGSs41 ... ... . ... 26 TBEQOG2509 . . . .. 54,56,58 VLVISOOCBE ... ... .. 74
SHD1763501. . ........ 24 SPKOOGEGB2 . ... ... ... 58 TBEOO7284 . ... ... .. 82 VLVIB00CBG ... ... .. 74
SHD1763600. .. ..... .. 24 SPKOOCEG56 . ... ... ... a4 TBEOO17285 . ....... 64,72 VLVE510083 .. ... .., 66,76
- BHD1763601. .. ..... .. 24 SPKO015688. .. ..., ... 34 TBEOO17286........ 64,70 VEVE510437 ... . ... .., 76
SHFOCG14B70. .. ... . .. 30 SPRO0TS701 .. ... ... 58 TBECO17287 .. ... ... 64,66 . VLVG510438 .......... 78
SHFOME315. .. ... ... 38 SPKOD16363. ....... .. 38 TBE0OD017288. .. ... .. 64,66 WHLO001500 ......... 99
SHF0015348. ..... .. .. 34 SPKOO17769.......... 26 TBEGCO17289 ... .. 64,7273 WHI_0401530 ......... 22
SHFD015365.......... 42 SPKOO41401 . ... ... ... 38 TBECD17290 . ., .. 64,72,73 WHLO412530 ...... ... 22
SHF0Q15366.......... 42 SPKoosoo2z. .. ... ... 56 TBEOO17201 ... .. 64,7273 WHLOS06303 . ........ 299
SHF005418. .. ... ..., i8 SPROCG1700. . ...... .. 56 TBEOO17310...... .. 64,73 WIPQD0B036 . ......... 84
SHF0015527 .. ........ 46 SPKO080140 .. ... ... 34,58 TBECQOI7618 ... .. 64,70,73 WIPQD168427 .. ... .. ... 50
SHF0017350.......... 28 SPKO08018G .. ........ 58 TBEQC17619 ... .. 64,70,73 YOK0O014842. ... ... ... 36
SHFO017383....... ... 56 SPKO116368 . ... ... .. 24 TEBO472102 . ..... ... . 60 YOKOO017400......... .. 4
SHFO017650. . ...... .. 22 SPKO602202 . ... ... ... 24 TEBO472105 . ... .. ..., 60 ZZ 0060100, .. ... ... 30,36
SHFO017651 . . ... ... .. 26 SPKOB02207 .. ........ 56 TEBO472110. .. .. ... 34,60 ZZ0000101 . ..ol 18
SHMOO014877 ... ... .. 50 SPK1280125. .. ... ... 34 TEROO00T00. . ........ g8 ZZ0000218. ... .. ... .. 56
SHM0014978 .. ....... 50 SPK1280M2S8. .. ... . ... 58 THMOO16264, . ... ... 78,80 ZZ0000219........... 56
SHMO015013 ......... 50 SPNDO013409. .. ... .. .. 99 THMO018054, .. .. ... 78,90 ZZ20000223........... 22
SHMO015014 ... ... ... 50 SPNOO17847. . ... . ... 22 TINGG17342. ... . ...... 28 ZZ.0000400........... 26
SHMO015708 ....... .. i8 STO0015727. .. .. ... 98 TIR2312810. .. .. .... .. 99 ZZ0000403........... 59
SHMO015709 ......... 18 STPOO02000 . ...... .. 5,80 TNKGD15447 .. .. ... .. 78 ZZ00004%2. . ... ... ... 22
SHMOOI5710 ... .. .. .. 18 SUPOD15148. ... ...... 3z TNKOO15455 . .. ... ..., 78 ZZ00004t4........... 24
SHMO017349 ......... 28 SUPCO15163. .. .. .. ... 24 TNSOG14717 ... ... ... 3 ZZ0000423. . ... ... .. 18
SHMOG172811 ... ... ... 30 SUPDOIS4T7. .. ... ... 38 TNSOG14721 ... ... ... .. 3 ZZ0000424 .. ......... 34
SHMO172812 ... ... .. 30 SUPCOI5814........ .. 40 TNSOO14728 . ... ... ... 3 ZZ0000426. ... . ... ... 34
SHMO172813 . ........ 30 SUPQOISE06. .. ... .. .. 52 TNS0015598. . ........ 44 ZZo000445. .......... 2B
SHROO15738. . ........ 82 SUPQO1S861. ....... ., 52 TNSO0017305. ... ... .. 3 220000454, . ... ..o 26
SHROO16743. . ... ... .. 82 SUPQOIS872. ... ... 5,7 TNS1472700 .. ....... .. 3 ZZ 0000456, ... . ... ... 30
SHRO017431........ .. 8z SUPOCIB878. .. ... . ... 5 TNS1472701 .. ... ... .. 3 220000457, ... ... ... 34
SHVO000079. . ........ 18 SUPDO18950. . ......... 7 UBLO018860 . . ........ 66 ZZ0000458. ... ... .. 18,56
SHV0000080. ....... .. 18 SUPOD16862. . ... ... .. 14 VLV0000026 . ....... .. 74 ZZ0000459........... 18
SHV0000250. . ..... ... 18 SUPSO15963. ... ... ... 14 VLVO000030 .. ........ 70 ZZ 000500, . ... ... .. a2
SLVOG01051 .. ... ... .. 61 SUPBO15987 . . ... ... .. 14 VILV0O00G104 . ... . ... 72 ZZ0000704. ... ... ... 34
SLV000250% .. ... ... .. 54 SUPB016189. ......... 10 VLVOD00436 ... .. .. ... 74 £20006705. ... .. .. 24,26
SLVO002500 .. ... ... .. 54 SUPOOiEIB8. ... ... ... 52 VLVO000453 ... ... .. .. 66 ZZO000723. ... ... ... 36
SLV0015542 .. ... .., 44,48 SUP0Ot7203........ .. 82 VLYO001500 ., ... 60,66,68 ZZO0D07R6. ... ... ... 46
SPCO015398 . ... . ... 38 SUPDO17433........ .. 82 VLVOOOisM ... ... ... 60 ZZ0600728. ... ..... .. 88
SPC00158399 ... ..., ... 38 SUPO159640. . ..... . .. a4 VLVOOOi502 .. ...... .., 60 ZZO002010. ..., ... .. 48
SPCO015400. ... . ... .. 33 SUPD159641. . ..... ... 14 VLVO0O1803 .. ... ..., 60 ZZ0062012. ... ... ... 44

SPC0015409. .. ..... .. 30



INTENTIONALLY BLANK



MAIN FRAME




MAIN FRAME

PART

NO.
FRMOO015316
CYLOCO1500
JCKO000198
FRMIO0 14865
PLT0O015787
SCCO070018
SCCO1000618
HTHOO015339
SPCC015788
NCEGOT10000
NCHO000625
WLKO0000625
SCCO070008
SCCOo08000S
WLKGOQ00750
SCCO030006
WLKO000375

DESCRHIPTION
Main Frame
Plunger Cylinder
Jack
Frame
Clevis Plate (2 used)
5:"-11 x 6" Cap Screw
1"-Bx 6" Cap Screw
Bail Hitch Assembty
Clevis Spacer
17-8 NC ESNA Hex Nut
5"-11 Hex Nut (8 used)
5" Lockwasher (6 used)
86"-11 x 24" Cap Screw (6 used)
3,"-10x 23" Cap Screw (186 used)
32" Lockwasher (16 used}
"-16 x 2" Cap Screw (4 used)
3" Lockwasher {4 used)



PART

NO.
TNS1472700
TNS1472701
CYLQ003516
CYLO000408
TNSC014721
SCCO050003
WELKOOQ0500
NCHO000800
SMFO001003

LINGO16227
WILKO000250
NCHO000250

REAR FRAME (Tension Rails)

REAR FRAME (Tension Rails)

DESCRIPTION
L.H. Side Tension: Rail Compress Beam

- R.H. Side Tension Rail Compress Beam

3" x 16 Cylinder (2 used)

4” x 8" Cylinder {2 used}

Top Tension Rail Beam

2" x 1" NC Cap Screw {13 used}

2" Lockwasher (13 used)

2" NC Cap Screw {13 used)

Y % 1Ya” Flat Head Machine Screw
(2 used)

Side Tension Beam Support Wear Liner

2" Lockwasher {2 used)

/a7 NC Hex Nut (2 used)

PART

NO.
TNGC014728
NCEQO00B25
TNSC017305
CLVD005035
COT0000503
SPGOO17307
WCTO000500
DOGO014820
SCCO070004
TNSOO14717
SCCO070013
HYP FA35P
HYP FA4P

DESCRIPTION
Side Tension Rail {2 used)
5g” NC ESNA Nut {14 used)
Side Tension Rail Pivot Bolt (8 used)
Clevis Pin (7 used}
s" x 12" Cotter Pin (7 used)
Hay Dog Spring (7 used)
=" Cutwasher {14 used}
Chamber Dog {7 used)
56" % 112" NC Cap Screw {2 used)
Top Tension Raif (5 used)
58" x 3%.” NC Cap Screw {4 used)
Clevis Pin and Cotter Pin (4 used)
Clevis Pin and Cotter Pin (4 used)



REF.

PART

NO.
CHUOCO16113
RODOG16121
RODOC16124
SGNOO16161
BKT1601600
BKT1601601
YOKO0317400
LIN1478100
LINOG 14780
LIN1478101
KNFO014787
REFO878500
REFCOC0031
PWBS001750

REAR FRAME (Bale Chute)

REAR FRAME (Bale Chute)
REF. PART
DESCRIPTION NO. NO.

Bale Chute 15 WLKGOG0500
Lower Hanger Rod {2 used) 16 NCHO000500
Upper Hanger Rod (2 used} 17 PWRB3751500
Slow Moving Vehicle Sign 18 PWB3751250
Left Rear Light Bracket 19 WLKO000375
Right Rear Light Bracket 20 NCHO000375
Rear Chamber Yoke 21 SBHGQO5005
Left Chamber Liner

Center CHamber Liner {5 used} 22 NCEQOOCGOL00
Rigivt Chamber Liner 23 SCCO030002
Stationary Knife (2 used) 24 SCCO040003
Reflector (2 used) 25 WLKOC00438
Reflector (4 used) 26 NCHOC00438

2"-13x 13" Plow Bolt (10 used)

DESCRIPTION

2" Lockwasher (10 used}
="-13 UNC Hex Nut {10 used)
"-16 x 14" Plow Bolt (19 used}
Y ”-16 % 1" Plow Bolt {19 used}
3" Lockwasher (47 used)
3”-16 UNC Hex Nut
27-13 x 13" Button HD, Socket

Screw (8 used)
2"-13 NC Esna Hex Nut (8 used)
3s"-x1" Cap Screw (9 used)
The"-14 x 14" Cap Screw (4 used)
“he" Lockwasher {4 used)
7hs"-14 Hex Nut {4 used)



PART

NG.
SUP1593500
SUPD0O15872
BOX0015845
SUPOD15878
SUP1588600
SUP1688300
MNTO015913
NCHOO00313
WLKOD00313
BRC1596500
SCCO020002
BRC1601500
SCCO030001
WLKO00037%
SUP1589600
SUP1589800
SCCO020001
SUP1590100

LEFT SIDE SHIELD FRAMES

LEFT SIDE SHIELD FRAMES
REF.  PART
DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
L.H. Shield Support Assembly 19 SUP1590300
L..H. Shield Support 20 SUP1580500
E..H. Twine Box 21 BRCOO16146
E.H. Shield Support Angle 22 LDRO0O15928
L..H. Shield Support Assembly 23 STRPOO02000
£.H. Shield Support Assembly 24 DCKO018920
Battery Mount 25 MNTO015894
516" NC Hex Nut 26 SUP1591900
516" Lockwasher 27 NCHO000375
L.H. Shield Support Brace 28 SCCO050003
518" x 1”7 NC Cap Screw 29 SCCO050004
L.H. Shield Support Brace 30 WIKOG00500
3" x 32" NC Cap Screw {12 used} 31 NCHOQO00500
3" Lockwasher (12 used) 32 BRC00O15832
L.H. Shield Support Assembly 33 SUP1483300
I_.H. Shield Support Assembly SUP1483301
567 X 3" NC Cap Screw 34 MNT00 15824

L.H. Shield Support Assembly

DESCRIPTION
L..H. Shield Support Assembly
L.H. Shield Support Assembiy
Left Rear Brace
Service Ladder
Skid Resistant Strip (15 used)
Left Rear Deck
Rear Deck Mount
L.H. Rear Deck Support
" NC Hex Nut {4 used}
2" x 1" NC Cap Screw (6 used)
2" % 172" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
" Lockwasher {8 used)
2 NC Hex Nut {8 used)
Service Ladder Brace
L.H. Needle Yoke Pivot Support
R.H. Needle Yoke Pivot Support
Service Ladder Mount



z
©

O WU bW =

Pt -,

PART

NO.
SHDOO16026
SHDGO16019
DOR0O0O16093
HNG0016036
DORO016091
DOROO168096
RIVOO00604

HNGO0 16035

DOR0OC16098
SHDOO16020
F 0000857

LEFT SIDE SHIELDS

LEFT SIDE SHIELDS

DESCRIPTION
ftower Left Side Shield
Center Side Shield
Lower Rear Door Sheet
Baler Door Hinge (2 used)
Lower Front Door Sheet
Top Front Door Sheet
e x a” Slainless Steel Rivet
Baler Door Hinge (2 used)
Top Rear Door Sheet
Top Left Side Shieid
Snap Ring (3 used}

PART

MO.
BKTC015602
F 0000856
GRDGO16147
FSTOO10401
SMTO001003
NMS0C00G250
SCCOO010001
DCR1608000
DOR1609500
POR1609200
DOR1608700

DESCRIPTION
Twine Guide Bracket
Bushing Twine Guide (3 used)
Left Needle Yoke Guard
Cam-Loc Fastner
Ya” x 3" NC Thruss Head Sérew
Ha" NC Whiz Nut
Ya” x3a” NC Cap Screw
Lower Frant Door W/Hinge
Top Front Door W/Hinge
Lower Rear Door W/Hinge
Top Rear Door W/Hinge



PART

NO.
BRC0O15980
BRCO015979
SCCO030001
WLKO000375
BRCOO16145
SUPOO15950
SUP1580501
NCHOQ00313
WLKO000313
SCCO020001
SUP1690101
SUP1589901

RIGHT SIDE SHIELD FRAMES

RIGHT SIDE SHIELD FRAMES

DESCRIPTION
R.H. Shield Support Brace
R.H. Shield Support Brace
" X" NC Cap Screw
3" Lockwasher
Right Rear Shield Brace
Right Rear Shieid Support
R.H. Shield Support Assembly
5hs” NC Mex Nut
5he” Lockwasher
5he” % 3" NC Cap Screw
R.H. Shield Support Assembly
R.H. Shieid Support Assembly

REFR
NO.
13
14

PART

NO. .
SUP1589601
BRC1801501
BRC1596501
SCC0020002
SUP1588601
SUP1587801
BOX0015846
SUP1588301
SUP1580801
SUP1593501
BRCOO16012
SUPQO15872

DESCRIPTION
R.H. Shield Support Assembly
R.H. Shield Support Brace
R.H. Shield Support Brace
5hs” X 17 NC Cap Screw {2 Used)
R.H. Shield Support Assembiy
R.H. Shield Support Angle
Right Twine Box
R.H. Shield Suppert Assembly
R.H. Shield Support Assembly
R.H. Shield Support Assembly
Shield Support Brace
Shield Support



REF
NO.

LCOW~~NIHAWh =

10
11
12
13
14

PART

NO.
BKTO016157
SHDCO16025
BKT0016158
SCC0010001
WCT0000250
WLKO000250
NCHO000250
NMS0000250
F 0000856
BKTOO015602
F 0000857
FSTOO10401
SMTCO01003
SHDO018018

RIGHT SIDE SHIELDS

RIGHT SIDE SHIELDS
REF. FART
DESCRIPTION NO. NO.
Bottom Ladder Storage Bracket 15 SHDOO16027
Right Rear Shield 18 SHDO016021
Top Ladder Storagse Bracket 17 RIVO000604
e x 3" NC Cap Screw 18 DORO0 16081
" Cutwasher 19 DOR16039001
/2" Lockwasher 20 HNGOO16036
s NC Hex Nut 21 DORCO 16093
s NC Whiz Nut 22 DOR1609201
Bushing Twine Guide {3 used) 23 DOROC18098
Twine Guide Bracket 24 HNG0016035
Snap Ring (3 used) 25 DOR1609701
Cam-Loc (14 used) 26 DOROC16096
Ya" % 55" NC Thruss Head Screw 27 DOR16809501

Center Side Shield

DESCRIPTION
Lower Right Side Shield
Top Right Side Shield
3he” x o™ Stainless Steel Rivet
Lower Front Dogr Sheet
R.H. Lower Front Door W/Hinge
Baler Door Hinge (2 used)
Lower Rear Door Sheet
R.H. Lower Rear Door W/Hinge
Top Rear Door Sheet
Balker Door Hinge (2 used)
R.H. Top Rear Door W/Hinge
Top Frent Door Sheet
R.H. Front Deor W/Hinge



DRIVE UNIT SHIELDS (Serial —0014)

9A



REF

DRIVE UNIT SHIELDS (Serial —0014)

PART

NO.
GRDO0O16002
SHD0016325
CVROG16825
R/IVOC00604
HNGGO16824
MNTQO16099
SHDOO16008
CVROO16085
HNGO018087
SHDOO15955
CVRO017473
SUP0016089
PRPO0153858
BKTO016034
SHDCO17460
SHDOD17477
SHDO0174861
BKTOD16010
BKT0016011
LATO000201
WCT0000250
WILKO000250
NCHGC000250
SCC0010001
SCC0020001
WCT0000313
WLKO000313
NCHO000313
NCAQ003125

SCC0020004 -

SCC0020002
CLPOOO0O130
SMS0000206
NMS0000251
NMS0000253
5CC0030001
WILKO000375
WCT0000375
MLD7500323
CVR0O160811

CVRG160810

DESCRIPTION
PT0O Ciutch Guard
Tool Box Front
Tool Box Cover
36" xMs” Stainless Steel Rivet
Tool Box Cover Hinge
Tool Box Cover Hinge Mount
Front Flywhee! Shield
R.H. Fywheel Side Cover
Flywheel Cover Hinge {2 used)
Purmp Unit Shield
Left Flywheel Cover
Pump Unit Shield Support
Flywheel Side Cover Prap (2 used)
Flywheel Shield Bracket
Bottorn Alternator Shield
Alternator Belt Shield Closure
Rear Alternator Shield
Flywhee! Shield Bracket
Flywhee! Shield Bracket
Rubber Draw Latch (4 used)
a® Cutwasher {6 used)
Ya” Lockwasher (10 used)
a” NC Hex Nut {10 used}
fa" % %" NC Cap Screw {14 used)
8hs” % 3" NC Cap Screw (18 used)
She” Cutwasher (17 used)
She” Lockwasher {22 used)
5he” NC Hex Nut {25 used)
518" NC Accrn Nut (6 used)
5i8” x 112" NC Cap Screw (4 used)
5h6” % 1" NC Cap Screw {2 used}
Hook Type Fastener
Yo" % 32" NC Whiz Bolt (4 used)
" NC Whiz Nut (8 used}
5he” NC Whiz Nut (5 used)
3" x 3" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
%s* Lockwasher {2 used)-
e Cutwasher (2 used)
Quik-Edge Marine Plastic Trim
Right Flywhee! Cover W/CVR16085,
W/HNG 16087 ‘
Left Flywheel Cover W/CVR17473,
W/HNG1 6087

104



DRIVE UNIT SHIELDS (Serial +0015)

oB



REF.

DRIVE UNIT SHIELDS (Serial +0015)

PART

NO.
GRCO016009
SHDOO016325
CVR0016825
RIVOQ00604

HNGOO 18824
MNTOO016099
SHDBDO16008
CVRO017476
HNGO017474
SHDG017458
CVRO017472
SUPOG16088
PRPOO 15858
BKT0016034
SHDOO17460
SHDOO17477
SHDO017481
BKTO016010
BKTOO16011

LATO000201

WCTO000250
WLKO000250
NCHOD00250
SCCO010001
SCCO020001
WCTO000313
WILKO000313
NCHO000313
NCAO003125
SCC0020004
SCC00200602
CLPQOOGC1T30
SMB00002086
NMSO000251
NMSC0006253
SCCO030001
WLKO000375
WCTO000375
MLD7500323
CVRO0G17475

CVRQ017471

DESCRIPTION
PTO Clutch Guard
Tool Box Front
Tool Box Cover
s xYa” Stainless Stee! Rivet
(78 used)
Tool Box Cover Hinge
Tool Box Hinge Mount
Front Flywheel Shield
R.H. Flywhee! Side Cover
Fiywheel Cover Minge (2 used}
Pump Unit Shield
Left Fiywheel Cover
Pump Unit Shield Support
Flywheel Side Cover Prop (2 used)
Flywheel Shield Bracket
Bottom Alternator Shield
Alternator Belt Shield Closure
Rear AlternatorShield
Fywheel Shield Bracket
Flywheel Shield Bracket
Rubber Draw latch (4 used)
¥ Cutwasher (6 used}
fa” Lockwasher {10 used)
a” NC Hex Nut {10 used)
Ya” x 32" NC Cap Screw {14 used)
She” % %" NC Cap Screw (18 used)
51" Cutwasher (17 used}
5he" Lockwasher (22 used}
5he” NC Hex Nut {25 used)
Shs” NC Acorn Nut (6 used)
$he” x 12" NC Cap Screw (4 used}
%e” x 17 NC Cap Screw {2 used)
Hook Type Fastener
Vo™ %3 NC Whiz Bolt {4 used)
4" NC Whiz Nut {8 used)
5hs” NC Whiz Nut (5 used}
3s” x 3" NC Cap Screw {2 used)
3" Lockwasher {2 used)
3" Cutwasher {2 used)
Quik-Edge Marine Plastic Tim
Right Flywheel Cover W/HNG 17474,
W/ILAT201
Left Flywhsel Cover W/HNG 17474,
W/ALAT 201

108



NOTES

11A



REF.

FRONT SHIELDS (Serial - 0014)

FRONT SHIELDS (Serial —0014)

PART

NO,
SHDOO16112
SMTOQ01003
NMS0000250
SHROO15958
SHROD16028
SHRO018013
SHROO16014
SHD 1669300
SHD1669310
SHD 1608300
SHD1608310
WLKO000250
NCHOO00250
SHDO016094
8RCO0C16832

DESCRIPTION
Control Box Front Shield
Yo" x5" NC Thruss Head Screw
2" NC Whiz Nut
Control Box Bottom Shroud
Control Box Opening Shroud
Control Box Opening Shroud
Control Box Top Shroud
L.H. Front Shisld
R.H. Front Shield
L.H. Front Transition Shield
R.H. Front Transition Shiald
Ya” Lockwasher (2 used)
Ya” NC Hex Nut (2 used)
Lower Right Front Shield
Fan Control Box Brace

12A



NOTES

11B



{B)

REFR
NO.

Lo~ ehH W =

10
12
13
14

16

FRONT SHIELDS (Serial +0015)

FRONT SHIELDS (Serial +0015)

PART

NG.
SHDOO16112
SMTO001003
NMS0000250
SHRO0159569
SHROG16028
SHROO16013
SHRO016014
SHD 1669300
SHD1669310
SHD 1745706
SHD1745710
WLKO000250
NCHO000250
SHDOO168094
BRCOO 16832
ANCOO17771

DESCRIPTION
Lower Left Front Shield
e x 5" NC Thruss Head Screw
2" NC Whiz Nut
Control Box Bottom Shroud
Contro! Box Opening Shroud
Controi Box Opening Shroud
Control Box Top Shroud
L.H. Front Shield
R.H. Front Shield
L.H. Front Transition Shield
R.H. Front Transition Shield
2" Lockwasher
2" NC Hex Nut
Lower Right Front Shield
Fan Control Box Brace
Front Shield Anchor

128



TOP SHIELDS and FRAME

13



TOP SHIELDS and FRAME

PART
NQC.
CVRO016038
CVRO016037
CVRO159701
CVRO159700
CVRO159711
CVR0159710
CVR0016032
CVR0016031
CVR0015998
CVRO015972
CVRO015975
CVRO015977
F 0000857
8KTO016127
F 0000856
BKTOO16128
SUPOC15988
FSTO010401
SUPO015987
SUPQ15964 1
SUP0159640
SUPD 159671
SUPO159670
SUPDO15962
SUP0015963
SCCO030001
WLKO000375
SCCO030016
SMT0001003
NMS0000250
SCC0010002
SMS0000158
HANQOOO150
HNGOO16033
NFHO001032
WLKO000100
ANGO016100
RIVOOOO119
RIVOOOG1 22
NMS0000117
SMS0000184
SCC0020001
HNG 1598031
HNG 1598300
HNG 1598401
HNG 1598400
HNG 1598501
HNG 1598500
HNG 1598601
HNG 1598600
HANOO02399

DESCRIPTION
Top Right Rear Cover
Top Left Rear Cover
H.M. Center Cover Plate
L.H. Center Cover Plate
R.H. Front Cover Plate
L.H. Front Cover Plate
Rear Knotter Cover
Center Knotter Cover
Front Knotter Cover
Rear Plunger Cover
Center Plunger Cover
Front Plunger Cover
Snap Ring (6 used)
Twine Guide Bracket
Bushing Twine Guide (6 used)
Twine Guide Bracket
Top Right Rear Shield Support
Cam-Loc Fasteners
TJop Left Rear Shigld Support
R.H. Rear Shield Support Leg
L.H. Rear Shield Support Leg
R.H. Top Cover and Shield Support
L.H. Top Cover and Shield Support
Right Front Shield Support Leg
Left Front Shield Support Leg
" % 3" NC Cap Screw {3 used)
%" Lockwasher (3 used)
" x5” NC Cap Screw
Ha” % 5" NC Thruss Head Screw
fa" NC Whiz Bolt
fa" x 17 NC Cap Screw (4 used!}
10-32 x 32" Screw
Door Handle {3 used)
Knotter Hinge Cover {2 used)
10-32 NF Hex Nut
10# l.ockwasher
Knotter Cover Stiffener (2 used)
3he” x 2" Steel Rivet
36" x s Steel Rivet
546" NC Whiz Nut
Bhs” x 3" NC Whiz Bolt
58" % %" NC Cap Screw (4 used)
R.H. Plunger Cover Hinge
L-H. Plunger Cover Hinge
R.H. Plunger Cover Hinge
L.H. Plunger Cover Hinge
R.H. Plunger Cover Hinge
L.H. Plunger Cover Hinge
R.H. Plunger Cover Hinge
L.H. Plunger Cover Hinge
Grab Handle

14



NOTES

15



HEF

z
<

s

SO PN -

PART

NO.
LDROO16139
STPCO02000
DCKO015922
NCEQ000250
SCCO010004
RALO018238
RALOO18237
RALOO18238
SCCO010002
WCTC000250

DESCRIPTION

Portable Ladder

LADDER and RAILS

LADDER and RAILS

Step Cover Safety Walk 27

Service Deck

Ha” NC ESNA Nut (8 used)

Ha” x 1H" NC Cap Screw (3 used)

Right Safety Rail

Front Cross Bar
Left Safety Rail

a” % 1" NC Cap Screw (8 used)

a" Cutwasher (8 used}

16

PART

NG.
WLKO000250
NCHO0C0250
RALOGC18232
SCCOQ10005
RALOO18228
SCCO0020003
WCTC000313
WLKOC00313
NCHO000313
RALOO18227

DESCRIFTION
Y™ Lockwasher (8 used)
4™ NC Hex Nut (8 used)
Rear Safety Rail
" % 132" NC Cap Screw (5 used)
Right Service Ladder Rail
She” x 12" NC Cap Screw (8 used)
5he” Cutwasher (8 used)
3" Lockwasher (8 used)
8" NC Hex Nut (8 used)
Left Service Ladder Rail



MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT

17 -



PART

NG,
CLHO383830
RNG5160175
Z7 0000104
DRV3838330
DRV3838320
BSHO121875
SHV0000250
BLTO005950
SHFO015418
ZZ 0000458
BRG0Z18750
WCT0000625
WLKOO00625
SCCO070005
RODO015498
MNTCO15488
NCHOGC006285
BKTO015705

FEMOGC15480
BLKOO15661

SCCOC70007
SQS85002500

SCCO070008
SCCO080CO7
WLKOO0O750
WCTO000750
SCC0080006
SCLCOG30002
WLKO000375
MNTO01741%1
SCCO030010
NCHOO00500

MECHANICAL DRIVE UNIT

DESCRIPTION
Friction Disk
Snap Ring
" % 90° NPT Zerk Fitting
13" Drive Shaft
134" Drive Shaft
235" Bushing
Sheave
BV x 85" Belt {6 used)
Prirnary Drive Shaft
Yo" x " x4 " Key Stock
23hs” Bearing {2 used}
%" Cutwasher (4 used)
5" Lockwasher (12 used)
5" 213" NC Cap Screw {8 used)
Drive Belt Take-up Rod
Drive Unit Belt Take-up Mount
5" NC Hex Nur {4 used)
Flywheel Mount Anchor Bracket
(2 used)
Flywhael Mount Frame
Beit Take-up Tighten Block
5" % 24" NC Cap Screw {4 used)
" x 22" NC Square Head Screw
{4 used)
5" x 2" NC Cap Screw (4 used)
Fa® x 2" NC Cap Screw {9 used)
3" Lockwasher (10 used}
" Cutwasher {9 used)
%" % 2" NC Cap Screw
" x 17 NC Cap Screw (5 used)
3" Lockwasher (8 used}
Afternator Mount
3" x 3" NC Cap Screw
2" NC Cap Screw {4 used)

18

REF.
NO.

PART

NO.
WCT0000375
NCHOO00375
SCC0020002
SCCO020003
BKTO015782
WCTOO00313
WLKOD00313
NCHOO00G313
ALT0010243
FIW0014889
ZZ 0000423
ZZ GO001O1
ZZ 0000459
CPLB013819
CPL5013818
CPL5013820
BRG2187500
SHMO015708
SHMOD 15708
SHMOG15710
BLY 0000038
SHVO000080
BSHG221875
BLTCGOC0C43
SHVO000079

BSHOO005625

PLTOO15769
BKTOO15771
BKTOO15770
MNT0015766
PMP0220122
HYD5406053
HYD5405040
SCCO0020001

DESCRIPTION
35" Cutwasher {8 used)
" NC Hex Nut (4 used)
She” x 1" NC Cap Screw (6 used)
8he” % 17a” NC Cap Screw
Alternator Belt Tension Bracket
5he” Cutwasher (6 used)
%16 " Lockwasher {16 used}
She” NC Hex Nut (186 used}
Alternator
Flywheel Assembty 1500
2" 5" % 3" Key Stock
a"-28 x 90° Zerk Fitting (2 used)
2" 2" % 13" Key Stock
Coupling Half
Coupler Insert
Coupling Half
2%hs" Beating (2 used)
Bearing Shim {As needed)
Bearing Shim {As needed)
Bearing Shim {As needed)
387 Alernator Belt
Sheave
236" Bushing
43" Tension Pump Belt
Sheave
%s" Bushing
Tension Contro! Pump Support Plate
Tension Control Pump Mount Bracket
Tension Control Pump Tension Bracket
Tension Control Pump Mount
Tension Control Pump
5" x %" 90° Male Elbow
=" 90° Male Elbow JIC
5hs” X %a" NC Cap Screw



NOTES

18



WIND GUARD

WIND GUARD

PART

NG,
GRDO015755
SCCO020003
MNTGC015759
WLKO000313
NCHOO00313
SCCC030004
F CO01517
ENKO0 15541
WCTC000375
NCEQCOC375
SCCO030002
WLKOOG0375
NCHOOC0375

DESCRIPTION
Wind Guard
5" x 14" NC Cap Screw (4 used)
Wind Guard Mount (2 used)
°hs" Lockwasher (4 used)
5he” NC Hex Nut {4 used)
3” % 134" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
Wind Guard Spring
Knotter Trip Spring Link
*” Cutwasher { 3 used)
" NC ESNA Nut
¥s” x 1" NC Cap Screw
" Lockwasher
Fa” NC Hex Nut {3 used)

20



LOWER PICKUP

21



LOWER PICKUP

PART

NO.
PCYD017583
FENOO1 7320
SPNO017847
PCYQ017807
PCY0O017806
PCYG017608
FENOO17321
SCCOo030007
WLKOOC0375
NCHOOD0375
5EL.0034823
BRGO044643
CUPC044610
HUB0000348
Z2Z 0000223
NFCO001000
CAPO046748
WHIL.0412530
19-108
WHLO4C 1530

SMS0005393
COTO000502
SCC0050003
SCO0000303

WLKOOQQB00
NCHOO00500
CAMO017414
PCYO017501

SHF0017650
SCCO050011
ZZ7 0000412

BRGOO02029
BSHO006231
SCCO050004
SFCO030006
MNTO013456
PCY0013464
SCCO010006
BRGOO17508
HSNOG175056
PCY0O17643
SCC0020001

NCHOC00313
WLKO000313
SMS0000183
PCY0017634
SMS50000138
SMTOO02001

NCJ0000500
NCEQO00250
NFX0000375

DESCRIPTION
Pick Up Frame
Left Fender Flare
Wheel Spindle {2 used)
Left Stripper
CenterStripper (21 used)
Right Stripper
Right Fender Flare
3a"-16 % 22" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
%" Lockwasher (4 used)
3" NC Hex Nut {4 used)
Bearing Seal {2 used)
Bearing VL 44643 {4 used)
Bearing Cup {4 used)
Hub Wheel (2 used)
17 x 12 x 14 GA Washer (2 used)
17 NC Castle Nut {2 used)
Hub Cap (2 used)
Wheel Only AA412530 (2 used)
Valve Stem {2 used}
Wheel and Tire Assembly AB
0401530, Tire 4.80 x 8 {Z used)
Whee! Bolt (8 used)
" x 17 Cotter Pin {2 used)
2”13 x 1a” NC Cap Screw (2 used)
3a”-18 x 11u” NC Flat Socket Screw
{2 used}
2" Lockwasher {5 used)
i27-13 NC Hex Nut {5 used)
Pick Up Reel Cam
Reel Plate (3 used)
Pick Up Ree! Shaft
12"-13 x 34" NC Cap Screw {3 used)
3" x3” x 2" Key (3 used)
Cam Follower Bearing (5 used)
Cam Foliower Bushing (5 used)
2"-13 x 12" NC Cap Screw {5 used)
3a”-24 x 2" NF Cap Screw (55 used)
Fick Up Tooth Mount {85 used)
Pick Up Tooth Mount {55 used)
Wa”-20x 2" NC Cap Screw {15 used)
Tooth Bar Bearing (15 used)
Tooth Bar Bearing Housing (15 used)
Tooth Bar Assembly (5 used}
Sha”-18 x 3" NC Cap Screw
{30 used)
5he”-18 NC Hex Nut {44 used)
516” Lockwasher (44 used)
Sha” % 32" NC Whiz Bolt
Stripper Mount Angle
5167 x T2” NC Whiz Bolt (96 used)
816" % 3" NC Thruss Mead Screw
{10 used)
2"-13 Hex Jam Nut (5 used)
Yo" -20 ESNA Hex Nut {15 used)
3" 24 NF Flex-Loc Hex Nut (85 used)

22



UPPER PICKUP

23



REF

UPPER PICKUP

PART

NO.
PCYOC17583
GUDO018010
GUDC01801 1
GUDOC18012
SUP1783300
SUP1783301
FSTO010401
SHD1763500
SHD 1763501
SH 1763600
SHD 1763601
SHDOO17637
SHDOOT17638
HANCOGO 150
SMF10325800
WILIKOCOO100
NFHO001032
CLHO001500
BKT1616200
BKT1616201
SCCCC70003
WLKO0000625
NCHO000625
ARMOO 15685
BKTOC15687
PIN3751250
COYT0021070
BKT15156800
BKT1515801
SPGOG17662
ANCO016029
SPCOD 16659
SCCo070018
WCTG001000
NCEQCO0B25
SCCO030003
WLKOO000375
NCHO000375
MNTO014915
SCCo050006
WILKO000500
NCHGO00500
ARMOO17952
SCC0080C012
WLKO000750
NCHO000750
FINOO 15507
ZZ 0000708
SUPC015163
SPKO115365
SCCO070010
WCT0000625
CHNOOO6085
F Q000759

£ 0000760
CRB3130750
SCCO020001
SMTOC02001
WLKGG00313
NCHOO0C313
SPKO802202
ZZ 0000414
CYLO000Z05
HYP FAZP
CGTO000805

DESCRIPTION
Pickup Frame
Shield Guide
Shield Guide
Shield Guide
Left Shield Support
Right Shigid Support
Cam-Loc Fastener {6 used)
Left Shield Support
Right Shield Support
Left Shield Backing
Right Shield Backing
Left Shield
Right Shield
Handle (4 used)
P-32 % 2" Flat Head Screw {8 used)
#10 Lockwasher {8 used)
10-32 Hex Nut {8 used)
Ciutch (See Page 24)
Left Spring Bracket
Right Spring Bracket
5 "-11x 1" Cap Screw {2 used)
5" Lockwasher (4 used}
56"-11 Hex Nut {8 used)
Pickup Lift Arm {2 used)
Stop Bracket {2 used}
Clavis Pin {2 used)
Hair Pin Cotter {2 used)
Spring Anchor Mount Bracket
Spring Anchor Mount Bracket
Pickup Lift Spring (2 used)
Lift Spring Belt (2 used)
Spring Anchor Spacer (4 used)
%"-11x 6" Cap Screw (2 used)
17 Cutwasher (6 used)
867-11 ESNA Hex Nut {2 used)
3”-16 x 14" Cap Screw (8 used)
3" Lockwasher (8 used}
3s”-16 Hex Nut (8 used)
Lift Cylinder Mount
"-13x 2" Cap Screw (2 used}
2" Lockwasher (2 used)
H2"-13 Hex Nut {2 used)
Pickup Lift Arm
#:"-10x 32" Cap Screw
*a" Lockwasher
3a”-30 Hex Nut
Pivot Pin {Z used)}
Ya" % 27 Roli Pin {4 used)
{dler Bolt Support
tdler Sprocket (2 used)
567-11%x 3" Cap Screw (2 used)
5" Cutwasher {16 used]}
#60 Roller Chain x 85 Pitch
#60 Offset Link
#6860 Connecting Link
5he"-18 x 3” Carriage Bolt (10 used)
She” x 3" Cap Screw (9 used)
*he" x¥s” Truss Head Screw (6 used)
546" Lockwasher (25 used)
5s”-18 Hex Nut (25 used)
60B 22 Sprocket
2T k" 1 e Key
Lift Cylinder
Clevis Pin
%he” x 2" Cotter Pin

24




MAIN PICKUP

25



PART

NO.
PCY0017583
CRB3752000
AUGO176221
AUGO017653
WLKOO00375
NCHO000375%
BRGOOG7000
BRCGOG67010
HNS0017655
NCJ0000500
SPKO005023
ZZ 0000450
WAS0015783

F 0008080

F 0007397
SPCO017669
£Z2 0000705
PINOG15507
AUGO017652
AUGOT76220
CRB3752000
PPECO21375
BRGOG20016
SPKO017769
F 0001790

F 0001791
CLHOO17849
F 0001733
CLHOO017767
SCCO0300602
SCCOO50011
CLHO017773
WLKO0G0500

MAIN PICKUP

DESCRIPTION
Pickup Frame
3"-18 x 2" NC Carriage Bolt (8 used)
Right Auger trough
Right Auger
%" Lockwasher (23 used)
3" NC Hex Nut (23 used)
Bearing LM 87000 LA 80035 (4 used)
Bearing Cup LM 67010 (4 used)
Auger Bearing Housing (2 used}
27-13 NC ESNA Hex Nut {2 used}
Sprocket 50 BS 35
" s x V" Key Stock {2 used)
17 1D x 174" 0D x 10 GA Washer
(8 used}
11a”-12 UNF ESNA Jam Nut {2 used}
ldler Sprocket {2 used}
tdler Sprocket Spacer (2 used)
Yo" 27 Roll Pin {4 used)
Pickup Pivot Pin {2 used)
Left Auger
Left Auger Trough
¥ x 2" NC Carriage Bolt {8 used)
3" Steel Hex Plug (2 used)
DX Bearing 020 DXR 016 (3 used)
Sprocket W/Bushing
Clutch Spring {2 used)
Clutch Pin {2 used)
Clutch Plate
Friction Disc (2 used)
Drive Clutch W/Bushing
a”-18 x 1" NC Cap Screw {3 used)
"-13x 3" NC Cap Screw
Torgue Limiter”
2" Lockwasher

26

PART

MO.
NCHO000500
SCCO030011
F CO01797
WCTO0G0375
NCEQCOO0375
ZZ 0000445
BSM12562012
SPKO0O05041
SHF0OG17651
£Z 0000454
SCCO030006
CRB5003750
CRBB0O03000
F 008102
SPKO000536
BSHOC01021
ZZ 0000400
BRGOO0OOB3
BRGOOOO103
F 0008383

F 0008382

F 0008380
CRB3751000
F 0008381
SPKC000554
SCO0000402

CHNOOOB087
F 0000123
F 0000028
CHNOQQBG177
F 0000025
F 0000123
SPKO00R035

DESCRIPTION
2"-13 NC Hex Nut
¥"-16x 3" NC Cap Screw {4 used}
Clutch Spring (4 used)
3" Cutwasher (4 used)
3”16 NC ESNA Hex Nut {4 used)
a0 % 1" Key Stock
14" Bore Bushing
Sprocket 50 BTL 41
Drive Shaft
Ya" 3" x 2" Key Stock
3”13 x 2" NC Cap Screw (3 used)
" % 337 NC Carriage Bolt
Y2" x 3" NC Carriage Bolt
Bearing Pickup Shaft (2 used)
Sprocket 50 BTL 36
13" x 2012 Bore Bushing
She” % 5hs” 17" Key Stock (2 used)
Bearing Fiange {4 used)
Bearing GRA 103 RRB2 (2 used)
Flangette {2 used)
FHangette W/Zerk {2 used)
Bearing {2 used)
3" % 1" NC Carriage Bolt (8 used)}
l.ocking Collar (2 used)
Sprocket ¢ BTI. 54
"he” % 3" NC Flat Head Socket Scraw
(6 used)
R.H. Drive Chain
#50 Offset Link
#50 Connecting Link
L.H. Drive Chain
#50 Connecting Link
#50 Offset Link
Sprocket 50 BTL 356



NOTES

27A



FIRST FEEDER (Serial —0014)

FIRST FEEDER (Serial - 0014)

PART

NG,
HES6561450
HESBB25612
£Z 00001186
BRGOO17348
SHMO017349
BRGOOO2001
BRG0O002002
BRGOOC2000
SFCO050004
SELB406225
WCT0000500
WLKGC00500
NFHOOC0500
HESER67440
HES6561401
NCHOO00500
NCHGO00625
WLKO000625
LNKOO 15880
SCCC070010
SCCO0070007
WCT0000625

DESCRIPTION
First Feeder Crank Shaft
U-Bolt {4 used)
f2"-28 Straight Grease Fitting (8 used)
Bearing Shell (8 used)
Bearing Housing Shims (Not Shown)
100 MS Flangette {4 used)
31200K Lockeollar (2 used)
Bearing RA-Z (RAZ200 DPB) (2 used)
2"-13 % 1" NF Cap Screw (8 used)
Grease Seal (8 used)
2" Cutwasher (8 used)
Ya" Lockwasher {24 used)
2" NF Hex Nut (8 used)
Finger {4 used)
Feed Arm (4 used)
" NC Hex Nut (8 used}
5" NC Hex Nut (8 used)
5" Lockwasher (8 used}
Feeder Tine Link W/Bearing {4 used)
5" % 3" NC Cap Screw {4 used}
56" x 2'a” NC Cap Screw (4 used)
5" Cutwasher (8 used)

28A



NOTES

278



FIRST FEEDER (Serial +0015)

FIRST FEEDER (Sevial +0015)

PART

NO.
SHFO017350
UBLGO17347
Z2Z 0000116
HSNOO1 7345
SHM0017349
BRGO017348
SEL8406225
BRGOO02001
BRGQ0O02002
BRGOO02000
SFCO050004
WCTO000500
WEKOO00500
NFHOCCO500
TINOO17342
NCHOO00500
LNKGO 15360
SCCO070010
WILK0O000625
NCHO000625
BRGO106250
SCCO070007
WCT0000625

DESCRIPTION
First Feeder Crank Shaft
Bearing U.Bolt (8 used)
Ya”-28 Straight Grease Fitting (8 used)
First Feeder Bearing Housing {8 used)
Bearing Housing Shim (8 used)
Bearing Shell {8 used)
Grease Seal (8 used)
100 MS Flangette {4 used)
S51200K Lock Collar {2 used)
Bearing RA-2 (RA 200 PPB} (2 used)
Ya"-13x 17" NF Cap Screw (8 used)
2" Cutwasher (8 used)
2" Lockwasher (24 used)
2" NF Hex Nut (8 used)
First Feeder Tine (4 used)
2" NC Hex Nut (16 used}
Feeder Tine Link W/Bearing (4 used)
56" x 3”7 NC Cap Screw (4 used)
55" Lockwasher (8 used)
5" NC Hex Nut {8 used}
Bearing K5P10 {8 used)
8a"” % 213" NC Cap Screw (4 used)
5" Cutwasher (8 used)

28B



FEED FORK

28



REF.

z
o

DO~NGO R WK -

11
12
13
14
15
16

18
19

PART

MO,

FREOO 14917
SHFCCT14870
ARMOO14885
ARMOGT6578
LNKGO15620
SPCO015408
MNTOGT 5404
MNTCO15403
ABRMOO14884
ARMO014883
BRGOOG1016
BSHOO14894
RETDO14893
HSNOG 14888
5CCO050016
CLVOO15410
SCCO0B0004
WLKO0CO500
CAPO014877
SHMO172811
SHMO172812
SHMO172813

NCHOOGGECO
WCTOO00B00
BSHOC18178
5CC0050008
SFCO0T0013
WLKG0O 1000
NFHOOG 1000
5CC0050002
SCC0o080013
MINTO0 15841
CLP7701165
SCCO020001
WLKO000313
NCHO000313
W1KOQ00750
NCHODOOT750
WCTO000750
SCCO080010
ZZ 000100
5086002500

ZZ 0000456

5055001250
SCCO050014
5055002000
BRGO268250

FEED FORK

DESCRIPTION
Feed Fork
Feed Fork Shaft
teft Fead Fork Asm
Crank Arm Assembly
Feed Arm Link (2 used)
Link Mount Spacer (4 used)
L.H. Link Mount
R.H. Link Mounrt
Arm Complete
Arm {only)
Bearing Torrington
R.H. Bearing Section {2 used)
Retainer Feed Fork Bearing (2 used)
Fork Right Bearing Housing
=" x5 NC Cap Screw (4 used)
Link Bolt Clevis {2 used)}
2" % Pe" NG Cap Screw
2* Lockwasher {11 used)
Crank Cap Plate
2" x D15 Cap Piate Shim
2" % 030 Cap Plate Shim
2" %080 Cap Plate Shim
(As needed)
12" NC Hex Nut {11 used)
2" Cutwasher {2 used}
Tine Anchor Bushing
e x 21" NC Cap Screw
17 x3%” NF Cap Screw (2 used}
1" Lockwasher
17 NF Hex Nut {2 used)
2" % 1" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
" % F¥=” NC Cap Screw (12 used)
Makeup Cylinder Hose Mount (2 used)
1" Clamp Vinyl Coated {4 used)
s % ¥a" NC Cap Screw (4 used)
5he” Lockwasher (4 used)
816" NC Hex Nut (4 used)
347 Lockwasher (4 used)
3" NC Hex Nut (4 Used)
3" Cutwasher {4 used)
#a” x 3 NC Cap Screw (4 used)
Ta"-28 Zerk Fitting {2 used)
2" % 282" Sguare Head Screw
{4 used)
58" %57 22" Key Stock
27 % 1" Square Head Screw
fa" % 4" NC Cap Screw
" x 2" Square Head Screw
2 "Yis” Bearing {2 used)

30



NOTES

31



REE

=
WD W -

10

12

PART

NO.
CHU1514200
CHUOQ15145
CHUO015138
CHU157420%
GRDO015149
GRDOG15150
CHUQO15250
SUPOQ1T5148
GRD1515100
GRDOO15155
GRD1515101
SCC0030062

INFEED CHUTE

PART

MO,
WLKOOQ00375
NCHO000375
CRB3130125
CRB3130100
SCCG020002
SCC0G2C001
WLKQ000313
NCHO000313
CRB2500075
WLKO0000250

INFEED CHUTE
REF.
DESCRIPTION NO.
Left Side Piate 13
Access Door 14
Rear Pan 15
Right Side Plate 16
QOutside Feader Guard {2 used) 17
Center Feeder Guard {5 used) 18
Front Pan 19
Feeder Guard Support 20
Left Feed Finger Guard 21
Center Feed Finger Guard {7 used) 22
Right Feed Finger Guard 23

”-16x 1" Cap Screw (B used)

32

NCHO00G250

DESCRIPTION
%" Lockwasher {8 used)
%g”-16 Hex Nut {8 used)
She"-18 x 1" Carriage Bolt (10 used)
%s"-18 x 1" Carrage Bolt (38 used)
5:6”-18 x 1" Cap Screw {35 used)
55”18 % 32" Cap Screw (20 used)
Shs" Lockwasher (104 used)
5hs”-18 Hex Nut (104 used)
Wa"-20 x 3" Carriage Bolt {34 used)
" Lockwasher (34 used}
Ha”-20 Hex Nut {34 used)



NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE

33



PART

MO,
RODOO15503
NFLO0G12500
NFEOOO1000
ZZ 0000116
RODOGO1T600
RODOOGOTE0
ARMOGT5342
SMSOG15707
BRGO193750
CNKOO00110
CHNOC060S8
SMR1032160

WLKOO00100
SPKG00B055
BSHO118375
SMS1032030
ZZ Q000457
CAMOG16051
CAM1610500
CAMOO 15657
SCCO050008
ZZ 0000451
SHDOOT5890
11-262
CLP7701160
TEB0472110
MNTOO 15848
WLKOO000500
ELCO005079
ELCCO0B079
ELCO0GE08
HYD5205066
MTR1091105

NFHO001032
GFLCOGOT102
SPKO0BG140
CNKQC00800
CHNOGO80S0

NEEDLE YOKE DRIVE

DESCRIPTION
Naedle Yoke Drive Rod
1" NF Left Hand Hex Nut (2 used)
17 NF ESNA Nut (2 used)
=728 Zerk Grease Fitting (2 used}
L.H. Rod £nd
R.H. Rod End
Meedle Yoke Drive Crank Arm
1" x 5" Needle Yoke Drive Bolt
1 %hs"” Bearing {3 used)
#B80 Connecting Link
Chain #60 » 88 Pitch

10-32 x 12" NF Machine Screw R.H.

{6 used)

#10 Lockwasher {10 used)

Stee! Sprocket

1 75" BUShiﬂg

10-32 x 37 Machine Screw (2 used)
2 X 2" % 23" Key

Plunger Start Knotter Cam

Knotter Cam Stop

Drive Cam-Twine Finger (2 used)
" x 2" NC Cap Screw {4 used)
o 1" Key

10 Post Junction Block Shield
Spager {2 used)

3" Insulated Hose Clamp

10 Post Terminal Block

Knotter Mount

2" Lockwasher (20 used)

Limit Switch 3

Limit Switch 12

Limit Switch 1

" % 32" Male Connector JIC (2 used)

Motor 4000 HP 34HYD00039120-
Ring {Z used)

10-32 NF Hex Nut {2 used)

#80 Offset Link {2 used)

Knotter Drive Sprocket

#80 Connecting Link

Chain #80 x 30 Pitch

34

PART

NG,
5PK128012%
WASO000139
RODOO16118
BSHO010125
SCCO0B0003
SPKO015698
BKTO0157186
SHFO015348
ZZ 0000424
SMSO015696
BSHO193750
SCCO020011
WCTO000313
WILKGO00313
NCHO000313
SCCo070014
WLKO000625
NCHOQQ0825
SCO0000506

NCHGO00E00
WCTO000B00
SCCO05C0086
SCCO050005
SCC0080014

WCTOO00750

SCCO030001
WLKQ000375
WCTO000375
SCCO020003
WLKOGOG750
NCHOOG0750
ZZ 0000426

SCCO010004
WILK0006250
NCHO0G0250
NCHO000375
ZZ 0000704

SCCC030003
OFLO000107

DESCRIPTION
Knotter Drive Sprocket
Y. SAE Flatwasher (As required)
Tightener Adjustment Rod
1" Bushing
ia” % 23" NC Cap Screw {3 used)
Drive Sprocket Needle Yoke
Chain Tightener Bracket
Needle Yoke Drive Shaft
Y2 % 1" Key
17 x 8" Needle Yoke Drive Bod Bolt
Bushing
5e” % 3% NC Cap Screw {2 used)
58" Cutwasher (2 used)
%" Lockwasher (2 used)
%he” NC Hex Nut (2 used)
5" x 4" NC Cap Screw
5" Lockwasher
%" NC Hex Nut
2" % 2" NC Flat Head Socket
{8 used)
2" NC Hex Nut Nut {19 used}
2" Cutwasher {10 useed)
2" % 2" NC Cap Screw {4 used)
hY % 13" NC Cap Screw {4 used)
3" % 4" NC Cap Screw
" Cutwasher (3 used)
¥” x %" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
%s” Lockwasher (2 used)
3" Cutwasher
Shs” % 1" NC Cap Screw (3 used)
%" Lockwasher
32" NC Hex Nut
o %" x 3" Key
Yo 312" NC Cap Screw
" Lockwasher
2" NC Hex Nut
3" NC Hex Nut
Ya® x 12" Roll Pin {2 used)
7 21" NC Cap Screw {3 used)
#60 Offget Link



NOTES

35



L OoO@WNOOH W

—

PART

NO.
ROD0O015503
NFLOO12500
NFLOOO1250
RODO001600
RODOOGO160
NFEODO1000
ZZ 0000100
SCCO050016
YOK0014842
NCHOO00500
F 0007988

F 0004137
27 0000723

NEEDLE and YOKE

Q

N

NEEDLE and YOKE
REFR PART
DESCRIPTION NO. MO,
Needle Yoke Drive Rod (2 used) 12 ROLO014863
L.H. 174" NF Hex Nut 13 SMS0015697
R.H., 142" NF Hex Nut 14 NDLOQ182358
L.H. Rod End 15 MNT 1656800
R.H. Rod End MNT 1656801
1" NF ESNA Nut {2 used) 16 SCCO050004
="-28 Zerk Fitting (2 used) 17 SCCO050003
" x 5" NC Cap Screw (24 used) 18 WLKQ000500
Needle Yoke 19 MNTO0 14841
2" NC Hex Nut {52 used) 20 SCCO050005
Snap Ring {2 used) 21 SUP1483300
1A" % 13" % 2" Bushing (2 used) SUP1483301

3he” x 3" Roll Pin (2 used)

DESCRIPTION
Needle Roller {8 used)
Drive Rod Bolt (2 used)
Twine Needle {6 used)
L..H. Needle Yoke Mount
R.H. Needie Yoke Mount
" x 12" NC Cap Serew (28 used)
=" x 1a™ NC Cap Screw {26 used)
" Lockwasher (32 used)
Makeup Cylinder Mount {2 used)
" % 1™ NC Cap Screw {2 used)
L.H. Needle Yoke Pivot Support
R.H. Needle Yoke Pivot Support




KNOTTER SHAFT ASSEMBLY

37



KNOTTER SHAFT ASSEMBLY

PART

RO
SHFO015315
SCCO070008
WLKO000825
KNTCQ15323
MNTO015325
SPCO0 15400
NFHO001375
NFJODO1375
SPCOC16001
NCHOO00B00
WILKOQO0500
BRGRCJ1375
ZZ 0000104
S5CC0050005
F 0004159

F 0004161

F 0007842
KNTOO06003
SPCO015398
F 0008287
BRGOO15394
SUPQO15417
5CC0020018
F 0004104
PINGCO18579
F 0001018
KNT0014815
SPCO0D17381
CRB3130150
WCTOC00313
WLKO000313
NCHCD00313
CRB3130125

MNTOO15373
KNTCO14812
SPKO04 1401
SPCOCT53539
MNTCO15328
CAMOO15809
CRB3131000
SPKOC16363
F 0007288
BSHO113750
CNKQO0Q110
CHNOCO6088
OFLO000107
FT CO00%13
F 0008204
FT 0000114
SFCO030002
NCJO003750
SCCo020002

DESCRIPTION
Knotter Shaft
5" x 2" NC Cap Screw {8 used)
56" Lockwasher {8 used)
Knotter Bearing Padestal {4 used)
R.H. Knotter Mount
Knotter Shaft Spacer
13" NF Hex Nut
13" NF Jam Nut
Knotter Anchor Spacer (as needed)
2" NC Hex Nut (8 used)
=" Lockwasher {8 used)
13" Bearing (2 used)
a"-28 % 80° Zerk Fitting (2 used)
2" x 13 NC Cap Screw (8 used)
13" % 10 GA Machine Bushing
(as neaded)
13" % 18 GA Machine Bushing
{as needed)
13" Knotter Cam Gear (8 used)
Split Knotter {6 used}
Knotter Shaft Spacer {4 used)
13" Knotter Shaft
Knotter Shaft Center Bearing
Knotter Shaft Center Bearing Bracket
86" x 57 NC Cap Sorew {2 used}
3" % 3" x 1" Key Stock (B used}
Knotter Anchor Fin {8 used)
Hair Cotter Key (6 used)
Right Knotter Anchor
Knotter Anchor Spacer
Ss” x 172" NC Carriage Bolt (2 used)
5he” Cutwasher {17 used}
518" Lockwasher (19 used)
She” NC Hex Nut {19 used}
5he” X 1" NC Carriage Bolt
(10 used)
Center Bearing Mount
Center Knotter Anchor (5 used)
13" Sprocket
Knotter Shaft Spacer
LH. Knotter Mount
Knotter Reverse Cam
815” ¥ 17 NC Carriage Bolt (2 used}
Knotier Drive Sprocket
Snap Ring
136" Bushing
Connecting Link
#B0 x 98 Pitch Chain
#60 Offset Link (2 used)
#4171 Offset Link
Drive Pump,Chain #40 x 83 Pitch
#41 Connecting Link
8" x 1" NF Cap Screw (2 used)
s NF Jam Nut (2 used)
She” % 17 NC Cap Screw (3 used)

38



KNOTTER

39



REF.
NO.

PART

NO.
KNTOG80030
F 0007861

F 0008070

F 0008071

F 0007874

F 0001680

F C0O0657

F 0000658

F 0000659

F 00G7875
NCHOC00375
F 0007882

F 0007872

F 0007871
SCCO000302
F 0008052

F 0007883

F 0007868

F 0007978

F 0007860

F 0008051

F 0007947

F 0007948
WCTO000313
F 0007849
KNTO006012
SCC0020002
WLKO00G313
F 0008050

F 0007873

F 0007862

F 0007884

F 0008275

F 0008280

F 0008274
KNTBE321481
F 0007892
WLKO000375
F 0007893

F 0008049

£ 00078589

F 0007867

F 0007868
PINCO16573
KNT0014812
F 0001018

KNOTTER

DESCRIPTION
Split Knotter Frame Only
Knotter Bill Hook
Trigger For F 7881 Knotier Bill Hook
Pin For F 8070 Trigger
Knotier Worm Shaft
Washer, Knotter Worm Shaft 28 GA
Washer, Knotter Worm Shaft 10 GA
Washer, Knotter Worm Shaft 14 GA
Washer, Knotter Worm Shaft 18 GA
Knotter Worm Only
3" NC Hax Nut {2 used)
80° Zerk Grease Fitting
Rolt Pin (2 used)
Pinion Twine Holder Disc
" x 1" NC Cap Scraw
Twine Holder Spring (3 used}
Straight Zerk Grease Fitting (4 used)
Twine Disc
Snap Ring For Knife Arm Pin
Knife Arm Washer
Knotter Hook Cam
Knotter Hook Cam Adjusting Spring
Knotter Hook Cam Adjusting Screw
58" Cutwasher
Knotter Hook Cam Adjusting Nut
Twine Disc Cleaner .
Sh6” % 17 NC Cap Screw (2 used}
5he” Lockwasher {2 used)
Knife Arm Complete
Pinion Knotter Worm
Pinion Knotter Hook
Knife Arm Pin
Snap Ring
Washer
Roller
Roll Pin
Knife Arm Shaft Washer
%" Lockwasher
Knife Arm Shaft Nut
Twine Knife
Twine Knife Screw (2 used)
Twine Holder Bolt
Twine Holder
Knotter Anchor Pin (6 used)
Center Knotter Anchor (B used)
Hair Pin Cotter Key (6 used}

40



TWINE FINGER DRIVE

41



TWINE FINGER DRIVE

PART

MG,
MNTO015328
BKT1537100
BKTCO15372

SHFOO15366
ARMOO15370
MNTO015373

SHFO0 16365
MNT0018328
BKTO153710
S5CCQO02Z0003
NCHO000313
WLKOO00313
SCC0020004
SCCO030004
WCTO000375
NCHOC00375
SCC0020002
F 0001517
02-104
SCCG0206007
SCCOG10003
WCTO000250
WLKO000250
NCHO000250
FOCO1572
NFHODOO375
SCCO020005
CRB3130150
CRB3750010
SPCO015582
SPCO0155655
KNTO015420
F 0008144
BSHO0 15568
F 0008143
WIS0000313
SCCO020001
F 0000159

F 0004119
COTOC00301

DESCRIPTION
L.H. Knotter Mount
L.H. Twine Finger Stop Bracket
Twine Finger Return Spring Bracet
{2 used}
Left Twine Finger Drive Shafi
Cam Arm {2 used)
Twine Finger Drive Center Bracket
Mount
Right Twine Finger Drive Shaft
R.H. Knotter Mount
R.H. Twine Finger Stop Bracket
56" % 12" NC Cap Screw (4 used)
5he” NC Hex Nut {18 used)
She” Lockwasher (16 used)
She” x 132" NC Cap Screw {4 used)
3" x 172" NC Cap Screw {4 used)
3" Cutwasher (8 used)
32" NC Hex Nut {8 used)
She” x 17 NC Cap Screw (4 used)
Return Spring {2 used)
Bearing 1" Flange (4 used)
She” x 212" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
Ya” % 1" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
/a* Cutwasher (2 used)
a” Lockwasher (2 used)
a" NC Hex Nut (2 used)
Cam Follower {2 used)
3" NF Hex Nut (16 used)
She” x 13" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
8" x 12" NC Carriage Bolt (2 used)
¥ x 17 NC Carriage Bolt (6 used)
Twine Finger Spacer (5 used)
Twine Finger Spacer used on L.H. Side
Twine Finger (6 used)
Twine Finger Bushing (8 used)
Reset Lever Bushing (6 used)
Twine Finger Drive Rod (6 used)
Shs” Internal Star Lockwasher (6 used)
Shs” % 3" NC Cap Screw (6 used}
Twine Finger Link Block {8 used)
Washer 71s” x 7" x 22 GA (6 used)
a2 X 32" Cotter Pin {6 used)

42



TWINE TENSIONER

43



REF

=
WO WN -G

TWINE TENSIONER

PART

NO.

SHDOO 16584
SMS0000300
NCC0002500
MNT1880700
MNT 1660701
SLVO015542
RODO0O1BE29
F 0007587
ARMO0O015593
F 0007586

F 0000440
RODO0O15600
RODO015601
LEVOO15603
LNKOO15609
F 0000159

F 0000108
SMS0000301
F 0000857
BKTO015602

F 0000856
TNS0015598
F 0007890

F 0007451
MNT0015607
RODOOT5608
F 0007076
LEV00156585
SCCO030015
F 0000246
ZZ 0002012
SCC0020003
WLKOG00313
NCHO000313
WLKOO00375
NCHO000375
NFHO000375
SCCOo030003
SCC0030004
NCEQD00375
SCC0010001
WLKO000250
WCTOOC0313
NCEQO00313
NMSO000250
5CC0020004
SCC0020001
PINCO15610

DESCRIPTION
Twine Tensioner Chaff Shield
fa” x 5" NC Whiz Bolt {14 used)
Ys" #5586 AVECO Nut {4 used)
L.H. Chaff Shield Mount
R.H. Chaff Shield Mount
Knotter Trip Pivot Bolt Sleave
Twine Tensionar Rear Pelease Rod
Seal, Lever Anchaor
Tension Release-Wobble Arm
Bushing For Saddle Lever Anchor
Ferrule (2 used)
Twine Tensioner Front Release Rod
Twine TensionerTension Rod
Twine Tensioner-Spring Lever
Twine Tensioner Spring Link (2 used)
Twine Finger Link Block
Spring Pickup Balance
S’ x 5" Eye Bolt
Snap Ring {18 used)
Twine Tensioner Twine Guide Bracket
{2 used)
Bushing Twine Guide {18 used}
Twine Tensioner-Tension Base {6 used)
Twine Tension Top (6 used)
Compression Spring (6 used}
Twine Tensioner Tension Base Mount
Wwine Tensioner Tension Rod {6 used)
Roll Pin {2 used)}
Twine Tensioner Lever
3" x 4" NC Cap Screw
Knotter Shaft End Washer (3 used)
17 Set Collar
516”7 X 1" NC Cap Screw (2 used}
5he” Lockwasher {8 used)
5hs” NC Hex Nut (14 used}
%" Lockwasher {3 used)
%" NC Hex Nut {3 used)
3" NF Mex Nut {4 used)
s % 142" NC Cap Screw {2 used)
%" x 12" NC Cap Screw
3” NC ESNA Nut (2 used)
Ya® % 32" NC Cap Screw (6 used)
=" Lockwasher (6 used)
516”7 Cutwasher (18 used)
She” ESNA Nut (6 used)
Y2 NC Whiz Nut {6 used}
5s” x 12" NC Cap Screw {6 used)
%he” %347 NC Cap Screw (6 used}
Twine Tension Lever Pivot Pins

44



METER WHEEL and TRIP

45



RER

2z
=0

QWO bH N

-l

11

METER WHEEL and TRIP

PART

NG,
KNTQ014758
NFHO010320
F 0001889

F 0001619
CRB3130100
F 0001880
BKTO015538
ELCO005081
ELCOOOB001
SMR1032150

ELCO005079

BKTOO15540
SPCO016218
BKTO015538
SLVO0 15542
F 0007587

F 0007586
LEVO015533
Fo001818

F 0000246

F 0000747
SCCO030015
SHFO0 15627
KNT0015528
F 0008023

F 0601687

F 0000440
LEV0O015534
WCTO000500
LEV0O015537
Z7 0000726
LNKQQ 15541
F 0001517
MNTO017158
LINOO17158
RODOO15588
SCCO030008
WLKO000375
NCH0000375
SCCO0030003
SCCO010003
NCHO000250
5CCO030002
WCTQ000375
NCEOQ00375
SCCO030004
SCCO020003

WCTG000313
NCHO000313
WLKO000313
SCCO020002
SCCO050004
NCJ0000500
WLKOQ00100
SCCO020001
SMRO002001

DESCRIPTION
Meter Wheel
10-32 NF Hex Nut (4 used)
Flangett Only 47 MST (4 used)
Bearing Only RAQ12 NPPB ({2 used)
She” % 1" NC Carriage Bolt {4 used)
Locking Coltar Only S1012K (2 used)
Knotier Switch Bracket
Knotter Trip Limit Switch 11
Lever Arm MA-11, 1167
10-32 x 1%:" NF Machine Screw
{4 used)
Plunger Early Start Knotter Limit
Switch 13
Alarm Switch Bracket
Stop Bracket Spacer
Meter Bar Stop Bracket
Bushing Sleave
Bearing Seal {2 used)
Bushing
Reset Lever
34" Bearing Assembly (2 used)
Ferrule
Return Spring
16 x 4" NC Cap Screw
Meter Wheel Shaft
Meter Bar
Formed Guide Washer {2 used)
Friction Disc
Ferrule
Meter Bar Lever
Y2 Cutwasher
Spring Lever
316" x 17 Roll Pin
Spring Link
Trip Spring
Knotter Trip Wear Liner Mount
Wear Liner
Twine Tensioner Rear Release Rod
=16 X 13" NC Cap Screw
%" Lockwasher (6 used)
3s”-16 NC Hex Nut (6 used)
#a"-16 x 1'"” NC Cap Screw (3 used)
Ya"-20 % 1" NC Cap Screw
14"-20 NC Hex Nut {2 used}
3”-18x 1" NC Cap Screw
S Flat Washer {4 used)
3"-16 NC ESNA Hex Nut
36”-16 x 14" NC Cap Screw
5h67-18 x 12" NC Cap Screw
(2 used}
Shs” Cutwasher {4 used)
516”-18 NC Hex Nut (8 used)
5hs” Lockwasher (6 used)
546”-18 x 1" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
2"-13 % 1" NC Cap Screw
Y2"-13 NC Hex Jam Nut
#10 Lockwasher (8 used)
%he” X 3" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
She” x 3" NC Machine Screw RH
{2 used)

46



MNOTES

47



REF

2
QONDT B WN -

10

12

PART

NO.

F 0001618

F 0001890

F 0001889

F 0001619
ARMOO 15667
PDLOG15668
PDLOGI7210
F 0008264
RODO0O00BC0O
ZZ Q002010
ROB0015671
04-105

DESCRIPTION
Bearing Complets (2 used}

FEED SENSOR

FEED SENSOR

S51012K Locking Collar (2 used)

47MST Flangette {4 used)

RAQ 12 N PPB Bearing (2 used)

Senscr Arm Assembly
Left Sensor Paddie
Right Sensor Paddle

Rubber Bumper

%" Rod End Bearing

34" Set Collar

Spring Guide Rod
Compression Spring

48

PART

NO.
CAMOO169817
SCCC030004
WCT0000375
WLKOO00375
NCHO000375
NFHOO00375
SCCO030002
SCC0020005
WLKOC00313
NCHO000313
CRB3130075

DESCRIPTION
Charge Switch Cam
g”-18 x 12" Cap Screw
%" Cutwasher
%" Lockwasher (8 used)
3"-16 UNC Hex Nut (5 used)
324 UNF Hex Nui (2 used)
%"-18 x 1" Cap Screw (4 used)
She”-18 x 13" Cap Screw
5hs” Lockwasher (5 used)
5”18 Hex Nut (B used)
81s”-18 x 3" Carriage Bolt (4 used)



& PLUNGER

49



REE

PART

NO.
PLGO014920
KNF0014875
KNFO014876
SHMG0 14977
SHMO014878
PLG1486700
PLGC014871
PLGOO14981
SHMO015013
SHMOD 16014
PLGOOT4919
PLGOC14973
PLGO014974
PLG1497200
PLG 1487201
PLG0014959
BRGOOCYR3S
PLG0014879
PLGO014980
PLGOC14982
5CC0010018
NCH0O001280
PLGO014970
PLG 1496701
27 0000118
WIP0016427
WLKO010000
NFHOO10000
WLKQ00Q625
SCCO070004
SCC0050005
WLKOO00500
NCHOQ00500
SCO0030001

PWB3751500
PWB3751250
WCTO000375
SCCO030001

WLKO000375
NCHO000375
NFHO001032

SMR1032075

WLK0000100
WLK0000125

PLUNGER

DESCRIPTION
Plunger Frame
Center Piunger Knife (5 used)
Cutside Plunger Knife (2 used)
Center Knife Shim
Qutside Knife Shim
Left Face Extension
Qutside Face Extension (2 used)
Bottom Roller Rait (2 used)
Top and Bottom Roller Rait Shim
Front Rolier Shim
Roller Bolt Nut (2 used)
Slide Rail (2 used)
Slide Rail Shim
Left Roller Mount
Right Roller Mount
Cylinder and Roller Mount (2 used!}
Plunger Roller {4 used)
Rear Roller Bolt {2 used}
Front Roller Bolt {2 used}
Top Roller Rail {2 used)
Ph”-7x86" NC Cap Screw
1'2”-7 NC Hex Nut
Center Face Extension (5 used)
Right Face Extension
Ta"-28 Straight Zerk (4 used)
Switch Cam Wiper
1” Lockwasher {2 used)
17-14 UNF Hex Nut (2 used)
58" Lockwasher (8 used)
567-11x 172" NC Cap Screw (8 used)
2"-13 % 134" NC Cap Screw {2 used)
V2" Lockwasher {2 used}
2”-13 NC Hex Nut (2 used)
3"-16 x %" Flat Head Socket Screw
{14 used)
36"-16 x 112" Plow Bolt (18 used)
¥"-16 % 14" Plow Bolt (34 used)
3" Cutwasher (31 used)
3"”-16 % 3" NC Cap Screw {31 used)
32" Lockwasher (81 used)
%a”-16 NC Hex Nut (81 used)
10-32 UNF Hex Nut {2 used
10-32 x 3" Round Head Screw
(2 used)
#10 Lockwasher
1" Lockwasher

50



TWINE BOX and BRACKET

51



REF
NO.

[

TWINE BOX and BRACKET

PART

NO.
BOX0015845
B80X0015846
DOR1583700
DOR1583701
SCC0020002
LETH 1584700
LTH1584701
BSHOO15842
WCTO000313
F 0001007
SCC0020003
NCHO0C0313
NCEQOQ0313
F 0000278
SCCO010000
ANCOG15843
WLKO000250
NCHO000250
RIVOO00604
SMROOO 1001

RETOO15844
NCCO002500
CRB3130750
¥ 0000857
SCCO010002
BSHOO015841
F 0000858
WLKO000313
SPC00164865
CVR0O016464
WCTO000250
NCEOGO0250
SUPOO158086
SUPOO15861
SUPOO15814
SUPO0T6168
SCCO050002
WLKO0G5000
SMS0000206
NMS0000250
SCCO010000
MNTOO15881
MNTO0015852
MNTO016831
CVRO0156840
SCC0030002
WCTO000375
WLKO00G375
NCHC000375

DESCRIPTION
L.H. Twine Box
R.H. Twine Box
L.H. Twine Box Door
R.H. Twine Box Door
She” x 17 NC Cap Screw (3 used)
L.H. Twine Box Door Latch
R.H. Twing Box Door Latch
Latch Guide Bushing (4 used)
She” Cutwasher (4 used)
Control Knob
She” 2 114" NC Cap Serew
*he” NC Hex Nut (22 used)
5s” NC ESNA Mex Nut {3 used)
Spring
Ha" x0f2" NC Cap Screw
Door Latch Spring Anchor
Y Lockwasher (8 used)
Ha" NC Hex Nut {8 used)
Fhe” x Ya” Stainless Steel Rivot
Yo % 3" NC Machine Screw R.H.
{28 used)
Twine Retainer (9 used)
Yo" Aveco Cage Nut {8 used)
She” %3 NC Carriage Bolt (20 used)
Snap Ring (3 used)
a” % 1" NC Cap Screw {6 used)
Door Latch Bushing
Bushing Twine Guide (3 used)
She” Lockwasher (19 used)
Twine Guide Cover Spacer (3 used)
Twine Guide Cover (3 used)
Ya” Cutwasher (6 used)
Ha"” NC ESNA Nut (6 used)
L.H. Front Twine Box Support
R.H. Front Twine Box Support
L.H. Rear Twine Box Support
R.H. Rear Twine Box Support
" x 17 NC Cap Screw (16 used)
2" Lockwasher {16 used)
a” % x 3" NC Whiz Bolt (4 used)
Ta” NC Whiz Nut {4 used)
Yo" % 2" NC Cap Screw {2 used)
Control Box Front Mount
Control Box Rear Mount
Fan Control Box Mount
Fitter Access Cover
5" x 1" Cap Screw (6 used)
3" Cutwasher {6 used)
3" Lockwasher {6 used)
%" NC Hex Nut (6 used)

52



KNGTTER LUBER SYSTEM (Serial —0014)

53A



KNOTTER LUBER SYSTEM (Serial - 0014)

REF.
NGO,

WO B WK

24

PART

NO.
LUBO0O15680
MNTO015681
LUB0381723
PPECOQO 125
PPE1250150
F 0008284
SMR1032128
F 0000778
TBEGOQOZ2509
SLVO00C2509
NCHO0006313
WLK0000313
WCT0000313
SCC0020002
F 0007400

F 0008281

KNTGO0G003
F 0008288

F 0008287
BRGOO15394
WCTO0001032
WLKO00G100
NFHOG10320
F 0001441
TBEQO02501
SLV0O002501

F 0008280
LUBD381724

DESCRIPTION
Knotter Luber Assembly
Mount Bracket
Luber Valve Block (10 used)
2" NPT Black Pipe {6 used)
e" x 12" NPT Black Pipe {5 used)
381726-3 Valve (37 used)
10-32 x 1'4" Machine Screw {4 used)
4" Straight Connector
Ya¥ x 8" Nylon Tubing (2 used)
" % 9" Cover For Ya" Tubing (2 used)
56" NC Hex Nut {2 used)
She” Lockwasher {2 used)
She” Cutwasher (2 used)
*e”-18x 1" NC Cap Screw (7 used)
8" % 3" Nylon Tubing {37 used)
a" x 3" Cover For %" Tubing
{37 used}
Split Knotter Frame Complete (8 used}
90° Fitting 66716 (37 used}
Straight Fitting 66714 {12 used}
Knotter Shaft Center Bearing
10-32 Cutwasher (4 used)
10# Lockwasher {4 used}
10-32 NF Hex Nut {4 used)
e %" 80° Eibow (2 used)
Ha” x 17 Nylon Tubing (37 used)
Ha® x 1" Cover For 12" Tubing
{37 used)
MNylon Tie Stop (37 Used)
Luber Valve Block (2 used)

54A



KNOTTER LUBER SYSTEM (Serial +0015)

538



REF
NO.

QoSN ON-—

22
23

24
25

KNOTTER LUBER SYSTEM
(Serial +0015)

PART

NG,
LUBDD17277
BKT0017278
LUBGO17279
PPE1250350
F 0001441
PPE1250150
F 0008284
PPEOC40125
F 0000778
PPEQQOO25
SMR1032125
WLKOOGO1GO
NFHOO010320
SCCO020002
WCTO000313
WLKGO000313
NCHOQ00313
WCTO010320
F 0008288

F 0008287

F 0008291

F 0007400

F 0008220
TEECOO2502
SEV0002508
TBEQCOO2501
SLV0002501
BRGO015394
KNTC006003

DESCRIPTION
Luber Manifold Assembly
Luber Manifold Bracket
Luber Valve Block (6 used)
Yo NPT x 3%:" Pipe Nipple (4 used)
s x Ya” 90° Ethow
Ya" NPT x 12" Pipe Nippie {2 used)
Valve 381726-3 (37 used)
=" NPT Female Pipe Tee (2 used)
88L1304x02 Connector {2 used)
" NPT x Close Pipe Nipple
10-32 x 14" Machine Screw {4 used)
10# Lockwasher (4 used}
10-32 NF Hex Nut {4 used)
She”-18 % 1" Cap Screw (2 used)
5ha” Cutwasher (2 used)
5he” Lockwasher (2 used)
5hs”-18 Hex Nut {2 used)
10-32 Cutwasher
80° Fitting 66716 {36 used)
Straight Fitting 66714 (12 used)
Cover For s” Tubing 3’ {36 used)
" Nylon Tubing 3° (36 used)
Nvlon Tie Strap {36 used)
Ya” Nylon Tubing &' {2 used)
Cover For " Tubing 9" (2 used)
2" Nylon Tubing 1
Cover For " Tubing
Knotter Shaft Center Bearing
Split Knotter Frame Complete (6 used)

548



1ST FEEDER DRIVE LUBER SYSTEM

55



REF

18T FEEDER DRIVE LUBER SYSTEM

PART

MO,
SPKO006052
BSH0200000
SPK0B02207
Z7Z 0000458
CNK0000604
OFLOCGO01 11
SPKO060022
BSH0010125
NFHO000500
WLKO000500
WCT0000500
BRG0002001
BRGO0O20001
BRGO002002
ROD0017217
SPK0061700
SHFO017363
SCO0000505

BKTO017367
NCHO000500
BRUOCOSES1
VLVG009540
FLBO0OG6414
MNTO015754
CNROOG6415
LUBOO17303

MNTO015753
LUBO387261
SMR1032100

F 0001441
SFCO050004
ZZ 0000219

Z7Z 0000218

ZZ 0000116
RNG5100100
SCC0010002
NYLOOC1150
MTROG13360
HYDbB315065
CHNOCOB084
WAS0000104
WCT0000750
WLKO000750
NFCO0G0750
WLKO000250
NCHO000250
WLKO000100
NFHO00 1032
TBECOOZ2509
NYLOO0B250
NYLO006125
SCCO030001
WLKO000375
WCTO000375

DESCRIPTION
Sprocket 60-52
2”7 Bore Bushing
Sprocket
Ya” xR" x4V, Key Stock
#60 D Connecting Link
#B0 D Offset Link (3 used)
Sprocket
142" Bushing
2" NF Hex Nut {4 used)
‘2" Lockwasher (8 used)
2" Cutwasher (4 used)
Bearing Flangette {2 used)
2” Bearing
2" Lockcollar
Takeup Adjustment Rod
Sprocket
18T Feeder Drive Idler Shaft
2" x 13" NC Flat Head Socket
{4 used)
Chain Tightener Bracket
2" NC Hex Nut (7 used)
1" Round Nylon Brush
Adaptor For Brush
Ya” Elbow (3 used)
Chain Luber Brush Mount
Straight Tube Connector .
15T Feeder Luber Valve Manifold
Block (2 used}
Chain Luber Valve Mount
Valve Luber (4 used)
10-32 NF Machine Screw R.H.
{2 used)
Yt xs" Etbow
27 x 112" NF Cap Screw {4 used)
171D x 2" Obx 14 GA Machine
Bushing

171D %27 0D x 10 GA Machine

Bushing (As needed)

fa”-28 Straight Zerk Fitting
Snap Ring

Ya” x NC Cap Screw (2 used)
s” % 112" Nylon Tubing
Motor 18T Feeder

32" x5s" Straight Connector (2 used}
#60 x B4 Pitch Double Chain
2" Structural Washer {4 used)
3" Cutwasher

3" Lockwasher

%" NF Hex Nut

2" Lockwasher {2 used)

2" NC Hex Nut {2 used)
#10 Lockwasher {2 used)
10-32 NF Hex Nut (2 used)
4" x 8" Nyfon Tubing

a" x 8" Nyion Tubing

=" x 8% Nylon Tubing

3" %37 NC Cap Screw

*s” Lockwasher

3" Cutwasher

56



' FEED FORK DRIVE LUBER SYSTEM (Serial —0014)

57A



FEED FORK DRIVE LUBER SYSTEM

{Serial ~0014)

PART

NO.
SPKOO15701
CAMOO13887
MNT0016331
BRGO268750
BRUCO0S551
ViV0O008540
MNTO015754
ELBOO66414
MNTO015753
LUBOO17303
F 0001441
SMR1032100

SCC0010002
CNROOB6415
NYLOO06125
NFHOO01032
WLKCO00100
LUB0387261
NYLOGO 1150
NYLO008250
TBECOO2509
BKT0017448
RODQ0O15719
WLK0000250
NCHO000250
NCHGO000500
WAS0000138
SPK1280125
BKTOO015716
8CC0080014
SPKG080140
BSHOO10125
BSHO026875

CHNOOOBOSE |

OFLO000102
CNK0QQ00801
NCHOQ00313
WLKO000313
WCTO000313
SCC0020003
WLKO000750
NCHOQOO750
WCTO000750
SCCOo08000EG
SCCO0B0007
SCCO050005
WCTG000500
WLKO000500
SCCO010001
WCTO000250
ELCO00R079
SMR1032150

MTR1091105
HYD5315065

DESCRIPTION
Feed Fork Drive Sprockst
Feeder Switch Cam
Feed fork Motor and Bearing Mount
2 Yhe" Bearing
17 Round Nvlon Brush
Adaptor for Brush
Chain Luber Mount
Ya” Elbow {3 used)
Chain Luber Valve Mount
tuber Valve Manifoid Biock (2 used)
Yo' % a” Elbow
10-32 x 1" NF R.H. Machine Screw
{Z used)
" x 1" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
Yo" Straight Tube Connector
" x 6" Nylon Tubing
1032 NF Hex Nut (4 used)
#10 Lockwasher (4 used)
Valve Luber {4 used}
s x 112" Nylon Tubing {2 used)
fa* x BYs" Nylon Tubing
" % 9" Nylon Tubing
Feeder Switch Bracket
Chain Tightener Adjustment Rod
#a" l.ockwasher (4 used)}
s NC Hex Nut {4 used)
/2" NC Hex Nut (15 used}
3" SAE Flat Washer (As needed)
Sprocket
Chain Tightener Bracket
" x4 NC Cap Screw
Sprocket
14" Bushing
2 5™ Bushing
Chain #80 x 86 Pitch
#80 Offset Link {2 used)
#80 Connecting Link
Bhe” NMC Hex Nut (2 used)
5hs” Lockwasher {2 used)
5he” Cutwasher (2 used}
556" % 1+ NC Cap Screw (2 used)
3" Lockwasher (5 used)
34" NC Cap Screw {5 used)
32" Cutwasher
3" x 2" NC Cap Screw
Yo' % 2Ya" NC Cap Screw {4 used)
2" % 13" NC Cap Screw (8 used)
2" Cutwasher (8 used)
=" Lockwasher (8 used)
Ya” % 3" NC Hex Nut {2 used)
" Cutwasher {2 used)
£-52 Limit Switch
10-32 x 14" NF RH Machine Screw
{2 used)
Motar 4000 HP
Sie” x 3" Straight “O” Ring Connector
{2 used)

58A



FEED FORK DRIVE LUBER SYSTEM (Serial +0015)

578



REF.

FEED FORK DRIVE LUBER SYSTEM

{Serial +0015)

PART

NO.

SPK0OQ 15701
CAMOO13897
MNTO017407
BRG0268780
BRUOOOS551
VLYVO008b40
MNTO015754
ELBOOG6414
MNTO015753
LUB0OO17303
F 0001441
SMR1032100

SCC0010002
CNROOBE415
NYLOC06125
NFHO001032
WLKOC00100
LUBO387261
NYLO001150
NYLOO0OB250
TBEOOD2509
BKTQ017448
RODO0015719
WLKO000250
NCHO0000250
NCHOO00B00
WASQ000139
SPK1280128
BKTOO015718
SCCO080014
SPKO080180
BSHO010150
BSHO026875
CHNOOO8098
OFLO000102
CNKOC00801
NCHO000313
WLKOO000313
WCTO000313
SCCO020003
WLKO000750C
NCHO000750
WCTO000750
SCC0080006
SMR1032150

SCCO0B0005
WCTO000500
WLKO000500
SCCC010001
WCT0000250
ELCOOOEB07S
MTRO024049
HY[5315065

DESCRIPTION
Feed Fork Drive Sprocket
Feeder Switch Cam
Feed Fork Motor and Bearing Mount
2 V6" Bearing
1" Round Nylon Brush
Adaptor for Brush
Chain Luber Brush Mount
" Elbow (3 used)
Chain Luber Valve Mount
Luber Valve Manifold Block
Ya¥ } e Elbow
10-32 x 1" NF RH Machine Screw
{2 used)
Ya" % 1" NC Cap Screw {2 used)
e" Straight Tube Connector
8" x 6" Nylon Tubing
10-32 NF Hex Nut (4 used}
#10 Lockwasher (4 used)
Valve Luber {4 used)
e x 112" Nylon Tubing (2 used)
Ya" x 8'a” Nyion Tubing
Ha” x @' Nylon Tubing
Feeder Switch
Chain Tightener Adjustment Rod
Ya" Lockwasher (4 used)
Ha” NC Hex Nut {4 used)
2" NC Hex Nut (15 used)
%" SAE Flat Washer (As needed)
Sprocket
Chain Tightener Bracket
" x 4" NC Cap Screw
Sprocket
1" Bushing
2 Y/is" Bushing
Chain #80 x 98 Pitch
#80 Offset Link {2 used)
#80 Connecting Link
515" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
Shs” Lockwasher (2 used)
Shs” Cutwasher {2 used)
Shs” x 1a” NC Cap Screw {2 used)
3" Lockwasher (5 used)
3" NC Hex Nut {5 used)
3" Cutwasher
¥ x 27 NC Cap Screw (4 used)
10-32 x 12" NF BH Machine Screw
(2 used)
2" x 13" NC Cap Screw {12 used)
2" Cutwasher {8 used)
=" Lockwasher (8 used)
e x 3" NC Cap Screw {2 used)
2" Cutwasher {2 used)
L-52 Limit Switch
Motor
5" % %" Straight "0O" Ring (2 used)

588



REF.

Lo~ o b wr

PART

NG,

F 0008207

F 0008208
01-736

F 0008200
NMS0000117
PPEOS00250
£ 0008202
WCTC000375
F 0008198
IMPOO26106
IMPOO26006
F 0008198

F 0008197

DESCRIPTION
Filter 38205081
Filter Element
¥ x " Reducer Bushing
Pump
516" NC Whiz Nut (4 used)
2" x " Reducer Bushing
" x 4" Male Elbow 268P
3" Cutwasher (2 used)
¥g” Plastic Tubing (2 used}
Fitting (4 used)
Sleeve 3" (4 used)
Gasket
Tank Cover

LUBER TANK

LUBER TANK

52

REF
NQ.
13
14

PART

NO.
NCHOO00375
WLKO000375
FILOO1C003
SCCO020003
F 0008196
FT 0008204
FT 0000113
FT 0000114
22 0000403
F 0008201
SCCO030002
F 0008312

F 0001441

DESCRIPTION
3" NC Hex Nut (2 used)
%" Lockwasher (6 used)
Filier Cap Assembly
She” x T NC Cap Screw (8 used)
Luber Tank and Bracket
Chain 93 Pitch RC 41
Connecting Link RC 41
Offset Link RC 41
Ve x e x 17 Key
Sprocket, 41B15 x %"
3" x 17 NC Cap Screw {2 used}
Sleeve 4"
a” x a" 90° Elbow



TEBO472105
CYLO000205
03-161
TEBO472102
TEBO472110
VLV0O001503
ELCOO05079
ELCO005079
ELCO00B079
ELCO005079
ELCO005081
ELCO005073
ELCO005079
EL.CO005079
ELCOOO05081
ELCOO0L079
ELCOG05081

SYSTEM COMPONENT LOCATION

— II% 22\

SYSTEM COMPONENT LOCATION

DESCRIPTION
Terminal Block 3 Post
Terminal Biock 5 Post (2 used)
2" xB” Cylinder
Terminal Block 6 Post
Terminal Block 2 Post
Terminal Block 10 Post
Tension ByPass Valve
Limit Switch 10
Limit Switch 9
Limit Switch 8
Limit Switch 6
Limit Switch 4
Limit Switch 5
Limit Switch 3
Eimit Switch 12
Limit Switch 1
Limit Switch 7
Limit Switch 11

80

PART

NO.
ELCO00B07S
ELCO00R0T7S
CYLGOC0408
CYLO003516
VILVO001504
CYL1551600
CYL1551601
VLVO001505
VLVO00 1506
CYLOG01500
ACMO300311
PMP3301972
PMPQQO36000
PMPO220122
VLVG00 1501
VEVO001502
VLVO0O 1500

DESCRIPTION
Limit Switch 13
Limit Switch 2
47 x 8" Cylinder (2 used)
3" x 16" Cylinder (2 used)
Unloader Valve
L.H. Makeup Cyiinder
R.H. Makeup Cylinder
Manifold Valve Serial No. -0014
Manifold Valve Serial No. +0015
Plunger Cylinder
Accumulator
Pump
Pump
Pump
Primary Controt Valve
Secoundary Controf Valve
First Feeder Valve



Oll. COOLER HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (Serial -0014)

(A)

OIL COOLER HYDRAULIC SCHM.
(Serial —0014)

PART

NG.
HOS0016647
HOS00166386
F 0008289

F 0008292
HOS0016650
HOS0016635
HOS0016649
HOS0016004
HOS00 16651
HOS0016653

DESCRIPTION
Pump Case Drain Hose
Oii Cooler Interconnect Hose {2 used)
2" Nylon Tubing 28”7 {2 used)
Cover For /2" Tubing (2 used)
Oit Cooler Hose
Pump Case Hose
Feeder Valve Return Hose
Qil Cooler To Filter Return Hose
T0 mm Pressure Gauge Hose
3000 Pressure Gauge Hose

61A



REF

PART

NG.
HOS0015797
HOS0015798
HOS0016639
HOS0015876
HOS0016621
HOS0016652
HOS0015875
HOS0016648
HOS0016638
HOS0016646
HOS0015874
HOS0017675

MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (Serial —0014)

MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULIC SCHM.

(Serial —0014)

DESCRIPTION
First Feeder Valve Pressure Hose
Manifold Valve Pressure Hose
Main Valve Drain Mose
Pump Fo Valve Hose
Pump To Tark Suction Mose
Pumgp Suction Hose
Plunger Cylinder Hose
Makeup Cylinder Hose
Makeup Cylinder Base End Hose
Accumulator Charge Hose
Plunger Cyiinder Hose
Pump Ta Gil Cooler Hose

REF
NG.
13
14

PART

NO.
HOS0016635
HOS0016637
HOS0016624
HOS0016654
HOS0016004
HOS0016626
HOS0017674
HOS00168623
HOS0016649
HOS50015877
HOS0017676
TBEOO17284

DESCRIPTION
Hose
Accumulator Discharge Mose
Manifold Valve Pifot Hose
Tension Pump Regulator Hose
Qil Cooler To Parker Fiiter Hose
Manifold Valve Drain Hose
Oil Cooler To Bulkhead Tee Hose
Manifold Valve To Filter Return Hose
Feeder Valve Return Hose
Piunger Cyiinder Hose
10 mm Pressure Gauge Hose
Main Valve To Pilot Tube



OlL COOLER HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (Serial +0015)

RER

=
NG RWN 2O

OlL COOLER HYDRAULIC SCHM.
(Serial +0015)

PARY

MO,
HOS0017675
HOS0017674
HOS0016635
HOS0016649
HOS0016004
HOS0016653
HOS0017676
NYLOO00250
SLVOC01051

DESCRIPTION
Qil Cooler Inlet Hose
Qil Cooler Hose
Pump Hose
Feeder Valve Return Hose
Qi Cooler To Filter Return Hose
3000 Pressure Gauge Hose
1G mm Pressure Gauge Hose
" x 52" Nyien Tubing (2 used)
Cover For 2" Nylon Tubing

618



MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (Serial + 0015}

PART

NO.
HOS0015797
HOS0015798
HOS0016839

HOS0015876:

HOS0016621
HOS0016652
HOS00156875
HOS0016648
H0S0016638
HOS00166486
HOS0016874
HOS0017675

MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULIC SCHM.

(Serial +0015)

DESCRIPTION
First Feeder Vailve Pressure Hose
Manifold Valve Pressure Hose
Main Valve Drain Hose
Pump To Valve Hose
Pump To Tank Suction Pump
Pump Suction Hose

Plunger Cylinder Hose

Makeup Cylinder Hose

Makeup Cylinder Base End Hose
Accumulator Charge Hose
Plunger Cylinder Hose

Pump To Gil Cooler

REFR
NO.

PART

O,
HOS0016635
HOS0016637
HOS0016624
HOS0016654
HOS0016004
HOS0017674
HOS0016623
HOS0016649
HOS0015877
HOS0017676
TBEOO17284

Hose

Accumulator Discharge Hose

DESCRIPTION

Manifold Valve Pilot Hose

Tension Pump Regulator Hose

Qil Cooler To Filter Hose

Git Cooler To Cooler Mount
Manifold Valve To Filter Return Hose

Feeder Valve Return Hose
Plunger Cyiinder Hose

10 mm Pressure Gauge Hose

Main Valve Pilot Tube



REF

Z
=

—_

QWO LN -

PLUNGER and FEEDER HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (Serial - 0014)

PART

KO,
HOS0015797
HOS0015798
HOS0017456
HOS0017455
HOS0015875
HOS0016877
HOS0015874
HOS0016624
HOS0016648
HOS1663200

(A

PLUNGER and FEEDER HYDRAULIC SCHM.

£.H. Makeup Cylinder Hose

{Serial —0014)

REF

. DESCRIPTION NG,
First Feeder Valve Pressure Valve 11
Manifold Valve Pressure Hose 12
1st Feeder Hose i3
1st Feeder Hose 14
Plunger Cylinder Hose 15
Plunger Cylinder Hose 18
Plunger Cyiinder Hose 17
Manifoid Valve Pilot Hose 18
Feeder Valve Return Hose 19

PART

NO.
H0S1663201
HOS1663300
HOS1663301
HOS0016626
HOS0016623
HOS0016634
HOS0016558
HOS0015796
HOS0016631

DESCRIPTION
R.H. Makeup Cylinder Hose
..H. Makeup Cviinder Hose
R.H. Makeup Cylinder Hose
Manifoid Valve Drain Hose
Manifold Valve To Filter Return Hose
Feed Fork Motor Case Drain Hose
Feed Fork Front Hose
Feed Fork Hose
Knotter Drive Hose



TENSION CONTROL PICKUP HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (Serial —0014)

PART

NO.
HOS0016658
TBEOGC17287
TBEQOG17288
HOSC016625
HO50016622
HOS0016655
TBEGC17286
HOS0C 18634
HOS0016654
TBEQO17289
HOS0016653
TBEOO17290

TENSION CONTROL PICKUP HYDRAULIC

DESCRIPTION

Pickup Cylinder Hose (2 used)
Pickup Lift Supply Tube
Fickup Lift Supply Tube
Long Pickup Lift Supply Mose (2 used)
Tension Pump Suction Hose
TensionPumyp Pressure Hose
Regulator Valve Tube
Feeder Motor Drain Hose
Tension Regulator Hose
Tension Return Tube
3M Pressure Gauge Hose
Tension Pressure Tube

SCHM. (Serial —0014)

PART

NO.
TBECO17291
HOS0016640
HOS0016641
TBECO17285
HOS0015761
HOS0015762
HOS0016645
HOS00Q16644
HOS0015764
HOS0015763
HOS0G 16658

DESCRIPTION
Tension Pilot Tube
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose
Unloader Qil Transfer Tube
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose
Pickup Lift Supply Hose




REF.

pd
QU W o

PLUNGER and FEEDER HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (Serial +0015)

PART

MO,
HOSC015797
HOS0015798
HOS0017456
HOS0017455
HOS0015875
HOS0015877
HOS0016874
HOS0016624
HOS0016649

PLUNGER and FEEDER HYDRAULIC SCHM.

(Serial +0015)

BESCRIPTION
First Feeder Valve Pressure Hose
Manifold Valve Pressure Hose
1st Feeder Hose
tst Feeder Hose
Plunger Cylinder Hose
Plunger Cylinder Hose
Plunger Cylinder Hose
Manifold Valve Pilot Hose
Feeder Valve Retumn Hose

PART

NO.
HOS1663200
HOS1663201
HOS1663300
HOS1663301
HOS0016623
HOS0018086
HOS0018087
HO80018631

DESCRIPTION

L.H. Makeup Cylinder Hose

R.H. Makeup Cvlinder Hose

L.H. Makeup Cylinder Hose

R.H. Makeup Cylinder Hose

Manifold Vaive To Filter Return Hose
Feed Fork Bottom Port A Hose v
Feed Fork Top Port B Hose

Knatter Drive Hose



REF

TENSION CONTROL PICKUP HYDRAULIC SCHEMATIC (Serfal +0015)

PART

NOC.
HOS0016658
HOS0016625
TBEQO17287
TBEOO17288
HOS0016658
HOS0015761
HOS0016622
HOS0016655
HOS0016644

. HOS0016645

HOS0015763
HOS0015764
HOS0016854

TENSION CONTROL PICKUP HYDRAULIC
SCHM. (Serial +0015)

DESCRIPTION

Pickup Lift Supply Hose {2 used)

Long Pickup Lift Hose
Pickup Lift Supply Hose
Pickup Lift Supply Tube

Pickup Cylinder Mose (2 used}

Tension Cyilinder Hose
Tension Pump Suetion Hose
Tension Pump Pressure Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hase
Tension Regudator Hose

REF.
NG,
14
15

PART

NO.
HOS80016653
TBEQO17286
TBEOO17618
TBEQO17310
TBECQ17619
TBEQO17289
TBEQO17230
TBEOO17291
TBECO172856
HOS80016641
HOS0016640
HOS0015762

DESCRIPTION
3 mm Pressure Gauge Hose
Regulator Valve Tube
Tension Return Tube
Tension Pressure Tube
Tension Pilot Tube
Tension Return Tube
Tension Pressure Tube
Tension Piot Tube
Undoader Qil Transfer Tube
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cyiinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose



MAIN SYSTEM HYDRAULIC

85



3
O“ﬂ

LR EWN -

PART

NO.
HOS0016637
HYDL924080
WIS0012500
HYD5275080
HYD31090786
HYD 3069064
HYD3558060
HYDE205044
HOS0016624
HYD3220064
F 0006657
HYD3249044
HOSC016646
MNTOO15856
SCCOO30002
WLKG000375
NCHO000375
NCHO000500
WILKO000500
UBLOGT15860
ACMO300311
HOS0016621
CLPOOD0O106
HYDOOB0026
PPEO200200
PPE2001000
HYDB401008
HOS0015876
SCC0030003
HOS0016639
FLGOO01501
HYD5515060
SCCO0R0006
WCTOO00500
PMPG362085
GSK$830351
PMP2830140
RNGS004100
PMP3830313
G5K9221262
PMP3301972
PMP 1042801
GSK9803375
FILO163567
HOS0015874
HYDBE315043

FLGOD0 1502
FLGOOO16SF
SCCO050005
HOS0015798
HOS0015797
SCCC030009
SCCo010007
WLKOC00250
HYD5924030
WIS0005625
HYDB325030
HOSB0016625
HYD5525030
TBEQG17288
TBEOC17287
HOS0016656

MAIN SYSTEM

DESCRIPTION
Accumuiator Discharge Hose
1" Bulkhead Nut
1" Internal Star Washer
1" Fermnale Butkhead Connector
17 x %" Bushing
2" % 3" Hex Nippie (4 used)
31" Steel Cross
" x 12" Male Connector (2 used)
Valve Manifold Pilot Hose
Y2 % 3a" Brass Pipe Bushing
5 LB Check Valve
k" Straight Male Pipe Thread Adapter
Accumulator Charge Hose
Accumulator Mount
" x 1" NC Cap Screw (2 used}
33" Lockwasher (21 used)
Fe” NC Hex Nut (2 used)
2" NC Hex Nut {10 used}
2" Lockwasher (16 used)
Accumulator Mount U-Bolt
Accumulator ACP300-311-085ND
Suction Hose
2" Clamp (4 used)
2" Male Coupting
2" x90° Standard Elbow
27 x 1" Black Pipe Bushing
1" Male Adaptor
Pump To Valve Hose
¥" % 114" NC Cap Screw (16 used)
Main Valve Drain Hose
17 Split Flange W/"0"-Ring (2 used)
a” x 3G JIC Elbow
2" x 27 NC Cap Screw (4 used)
=" Cutwasher (8 used)
Main Pump
Charge Pump Gasket
Charge Pump
"(3"-Ring Sunstrand Pump
Charge Pump Adaptor
Charge Pump Adaptor Gasket
Pump
Controlier
Controlter Gasket (Not Shown)
Filter
Plunger Cylinder Hose
V2" 3 3a " Stright Thread Connector
"O"-Ring
2" Split Flange W/"Q"-Ring, Bolt Kit
17 Split Flange
V2" 3" NC Cap Screw {2 used)
Valve Manifold Pressure Hose
First Feeder Vaive Hose
3a” % 234" NC Cap Screw (3 used)
a” x 2" NC Cap Screw (6 used)
" Lockwasher (8 used)
%" Bulkhead Nut
52" Internal Star Washer (4 used)
3" Bulikhead Union {3 used}
Pickup Lift Hose {2 used)
#a” Bulkhead Unicn Eibow
*” Pickup Lift Tube
" Pickup Lift Tube
Pickup Lift Cylinder Hose (2 used)

66

100
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
108
109
116
111
112

113
114
115
116

117

PART

NG,
HYD3409030
HYD3609030

HYD3108032
HYD3109021
HYDOOO0705
HYP FA2ZP

CYLO0O00205
COTo000805
HYD%129020
HYD5015062
HYD5105060
HYDB777060
VLVO0C1500
HYD5405060
HYDB205064
HOS0015795
HGQ50015794
HOS0016649
HYDB315060

HYDS716060
HOS0016635
HOS0016647
VLVO075005
PPE1250750
PPEQOB11250
HYD5205060
HOS00 16650
PPEOOG1250
PPE1251250
HYDb405090
ViVO013762
VLV0013761
RODO0O15987
ROD0OO15996
HYD5315080
HOS0015877
HOS0016648
HYD5515070

HOS0015875
HYD3068070
VEVO0G0453
HYD5515020
HYD5716020
HYD5318020
VLV9510083
HYD5405034
HOS0016638
HYD5205070
HYD3709070
PPEGO10163

HYD5325030
WIS0003750
HYD5924030

HYDOOBC385
HOS00166562
PMPGO36C00

HYD68801064

DESCRIPTION
35" x 90 ° Street Elbow (2 used)
3" x 3" Male Female Pipe Tee
(2 used)
3" x " Steel Pipe Bushing {2 used)
4" % a" Bushing (2 used)
2" Alr Vent (2 used)
Clevis Pin {2 used)
27 x 5" Cylinder
3he” x 2" Cotter Pin (2 used)
a” Cap JIC (3 used)
3a” %" Reducer
3" SAE 37 Nut
34" x¥y” Male Run Tee
17 Spool Valve
" x 90° Male Flbow
" %77 Male Connector JIC
1st Feeder Hose 32~
1st Feeder Hose 29~
Return Hose Feeder Valve
3" JIC Siratght Thread Connector
{2 used)
. Straight Thread “O"-Ring
Hose
Pump Case Drain Hose
Fa" 5 LB Check Valve
e x 3" Bushing {3 used)
14" Cross Black Pipe
3" x 3" Male Connector
Oif Cooler Hose
1Y% Close Nipple
12" % 1" Standard Bell Reducer
" x80° Male Elbow
Secondary Valve
Vaive Body
Main Valve Tie Rod (2 used)
Main Valve Tie Rod (2 used)
17 Straight Thread Connector (3 used)
Plunger Cylinder Hose
Makeup Cylinder Hose
17 x90° Straight Thread “0O"-Ring
Eibow
Piunger Cylinder Mose
1% Hex Nipple (2 used)
Check Valve
a” Straight Thread “0"-Ring
2" Straight Thread “0”-Ring Run Tee
" Connector “0"-Ring
Valve Manifold Block
3" x 90° Male Elbow
Makeup Cylinder Hose
1”7 Mate Connector
1" Tee
3" Nipple Hex
3" Bulkhead Ungin
" Internal Star Lockwasher
%" Bulkhead Nut
3™ Tubing
27 % 90° "0"-Ring
Purmp Suction Hose
Pump 5000 PSI Complete With Ref.
No. 35, 36, 37, 38 and 39
R %" 90° 0" Ring



18T FEEDER VALVE

67



18T FEEDER VALVE

PART

NG.
VLV0001500
F 0007005
CHNOQO2000
HANGGT1E775
CS 0238010
FO001B17
PLTOO15774
C5 0012010
CSs 2881197
CS 0088010
CS 0087010

€5 0088010
C5 0087010
€S 0077010
CS 0091010
€5 3782081
CSs 0007010
CS 0005010
CS5 0154010
CS 0093010
CS 1402130
CS 00760170
C5 2881208
€S 0042010
CS 0030010
CS5 0042010
CS5 0033010
CS 0038010
C5 0041010
CS 2881119
Cs 0218010
CS 2881204
CS 0023010
CS 0035010
NCJO003750
CS 0047010
SCCQ030004

WCTO000375

NCHO000375
WELKO000375
SCC0O30001
SCCO030006
CS 6238011
COTO000103
CS 6105010
COTOO00301
CS 0081010

DESCRIPTION
First Feeder Valve
25" Rope
Chain 2 Links used
First Feeder Valve Handle
60 Chain Master Link
Handie Spring
First Feeder Valve Plate
Check Plug
0" Ring Seal
Check Spring
Peppet
1" Spool Valve Housing
Spool Seal
Seal Retainer
Retaining Plate
Phillips Head Screw {8 used)
Flatwasher Spacer
Collar (2 used)
Stop Coliar
Spring
Spring Retainer
s % 3" NF Cap Screw
End Cap
"(3" Ring Seal
Slipper Seal (2 used)
Relief Barrel
Slipper Seal
Poppet
Spring
Follower
"0” Ring Seal
Back Up Ring
0" Ring Seal
Reiief Cap
Socket Head Set Screw
3s” NC Jam Nut
Acorn Nut

=" % 1" NC Cap Screw (2 used)

3" Cutwasher {5 used])
3" NC Hex Nut {8 used)
" Lockwasher {8 used)

3" % 3" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
3s” % 2”7 NC Cap Screw (3 used)

Pin Link Plate

he" % 1" Cotter Pin
Clevis Pin

a2 % 3" Cotter Pin
Bracket

68



TENSION BYPASS VALVE

69



REF.

=
WONDOR WM =0

TENSION BYPASS VALVE

PART

NO.
HOS00166565
HYDE315044
TBEQ017286
HYDB6B05032
HYDB5128030
HYD3109042
NCHOO00250
WELKOQ00250
01-614
VLEV00G0030
HYD3268044
VEVO0 15005
F 0000169
VLVOO15006
VLVO015004
HYD3068040
VLV0002005
HYDB205023
HYD3709020
HYD3068020
HYDB205022
HYD5205053
HYD3858040
HYD5405034
HYD3248044
WCT0000250
SCCO010006
MNTO015911
TBEQO17619
HOS0016653
TBEOO17618
HOS0016654

DESCRIPTION
Tension Pump Pressure Hose
Y2 Straight “O"-Ring Fitting
the” Hex Socket Piug
Regulator Valve Tube .
3" %" Male Branch Tee
3" Cap
2* x s Steel Bushing {2 used)
2" NC Cap Screw (2 used}
" Lockwasher {2 used)
Retief Valve 1500 £SI Cross
Check Valve
Ya" % 2" Straight Thread Adapter
Spool Spring Guide
Spring
Bypass Valve Spool
Bypass Valve Body
‘2" Hex Nipple
=" Ball Valve 2000 PSi
" x " Male Connector
" Female Pipe Tee
" Hex Nipple
" xa” Male Connector
5" x %" Male Connector (2 used}
" Steel Cross
%" % 30° Male Ftbow
2" Pipe Male Straight Adapter
a" Cutwasher (8 used)
Yo" x 2" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
TFenston Control Mount
Tension Pilot Tube
3 M Pressure Gauge Hose
Tension Return Hose
Tension Regulator Hose

70



TENSION UNL.OADER

71



TENSION UNLOADER

PART

NO.
CYL1551601
CYL1551600
CYLOOO3516
CYLOCO0408
HYD5205070
HGS0016633
PPE1000600
HYD3308070
HOS0016632
HOS50016644
H(S0016645
HYD5H655080
HOS0015763
HOSC015764
HYD5405046
HOS00186761
HOS0015762
HOS0016641
HOS0016640
HYD5755060
HYD5015065
TBECO17288
PPE1250750
PPECO41250
HYD5205060
PPE1252500
TBEQO17288
TBEGO17290
TBEOG17291
HYDb5405032
SPGO015800
HYD3169010
VLV0000104
HYD5205023
HYD3168020
HSNOO15733
VIV0017225
SMS1252175

RNGQC02219

DESCRIPTION
R.H. Makeup Cylinder
L.H. Makeup Cylinder
32" x 168" Cylinder {2 used)
4" % 8" Cylinder (2 used)
1” Male Connector {4 used)
Makeup Cvlinder Hose (2 used)
17 x 6" Black Pipe Nipple (2 used}
17 Coupling (2 used)
Makeup Cylinder Hose (2 used)
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose
3" %% Famale Branch Tee (4 used)
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose
Ve w3 x 907 Elbow Male (4 used)
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose
Tension Cylinder Hose
" x 3" Mate Run Tee
4" Female fo 5" Male JIC
Tension Return Tube
12" x %" Hex Black Bushing {4 used)
142" Black Pipe Tee
3" %347 Mate Connector (3 used)
1" x 2% Black Pipe Nipple
Unloader Valve Transfer Tube
Tension Pressure Tube
Tension Pilot Tube
" x 2" B0° Elbow (3 used)
Unloader Valve Spring
2" Hex Socket Plug
Unloader Valve
e 3" Male Connector
=" Hex Socket Plug
Pilot Housing
Piston Vaive
12 mmx52 mm x 1.75 mm Socket
Head Cap Screw (4 used)
“0” Ring

72



PART

NO,
TBEOO17291
TBEOD17280
TBEOQ17289
TBEQO17618
TBEOC17619
TBEOG17310
SCCO010001
WCTOC00250
CLP7701158
NCHO000Z2E0
WLKCO002560
HYD5325050
HYD5325030
SCC0020001
WLIKO000313
WCTO000313
WIS0007500
HY[D5924050
NCHO000313

TENSION TRANSFER TUBES

UNLOADER VALVE TUBES and BRACKETS

DESCRIPTION
Tension Pilot Tube
Tension Pressure Tube
Tension Return Tube
Tension Return Tube
Tension Pilot Tube
Tension Pressure Tube
s % 3" NC Cap Screw {4 used)
s Cutwasher (5 used)
5" Clamp (2 used)
Ha” NC Hex Nut (4 used)
2" Lockwasher {4 used)
5" Union Bulkhead Fitting
8" Union Bukhead Fitting (2 used)
Sfie” % 3" NC Cap Screw {4 used)
5hs” Lockwasher (4 used)
5hs” Cutwasher {6 used)
" Internal Star Lockwasher
5" Bulkhead Nut
51e” NC Hex Nut {2 used)

73

PART

NO,
WiS0005628
HYD5924030
BKTOO18160
BKTQO18013
SCCo030008
WLKO0000375
WCTO000375
CLP7701165
SPCOC18304
BKTO016582
BKTOQ 16581
SCCO010003
PLT10851TP
CLP10951CP
PLT10951SP
SMS109515B
CLPOO109851
CLP7701153

DESCRIPTION

$1s” Internal Star Lockwasher (2 used)

%" Bulkhead Nut (2 used)
Bulkhead Bracket
Bulkhead Bracket

3" % 23" NC Cap Screw
" Lockwasher

3" Cutwasher

1" Clamp

" x 2" Spacer

Tube Anchor Bracket

Tube Support Bracket

a” % 1" NC Cap Screw (8 used)
Top Plate {4 used)

Clamp Pair {6 used}
Safety Plate {2 used)

=" Stack Bolt (4 used)
Clamp (4 used)

3e” Clamp (2 used}



KNOTTER and FEED FORK MANIFOLD (Serial —0014)

PART
NG,
VLEVGO15000

VLV 1500C8G
VLV 1500BEG
VEV0310536
KITO000013
KITO000012
KITGOODO 1 1
KITOO00010
KITO000014
VLVO000416
CNROOCOT193
HY[D5315043
HOS0016624
HYD5129020
HYDB315023
HOS0015798

KNOTTER and FEED FORK MANIFOLD
(Serial - 0014)

DESCRIPTION

Valve Body W/Counter Balance Valve

and Relief Valve

Counter Balance Valve

Counter Balance Valve

Relief Valve (3 used)

Seal Kit For VLV1500CBG

Seal Kit For VLV 1500BEG

Seai Kit For VL.V310538 {3 used)
Seal Kit For VLV416 (2 used)

Seal Kit For VLV 15000

Valve (2 used)

2" Connector {2 used)

3" x 2" Male “0”-Ring Connector
Manifold Pilot Valve Hoss

" JIC Cap

%" x 2" Male “0"-Ring Connector
Manifold Pressure Hose

744

REF
NO.
17
18

PART

NGO,
HYD5515060
HOS0016626
HYD5315030
HOS0016558
HOS0015796
HYDE205060
HOS0016631
HOS0016623
SCCO030015
WLKG000375
SCCO030018
SCO0000111

WAS00060107
SCO0000110

WAS0000025

DESCRIPTION
*a” x 80° Elbow JIC (3 used)
Manifold Drain Hose
3" x 3" Male “O”"-Ring Connector
Feed Fork Hose
Feed Fork Hose
3/a* % 34" Male Connector (3 used)
Knotter Drive Hose (2 used)
Manifold To Filter Mose
3 x4'2" NC Cap Screw (2 used)
%" Lockwasher (3 used)
%" x 5” NC Cap Screw
3" x 22" NC Socket Head Screw
(8 used)
5" High Collar Lockwasher {8 used)
a” x 22" NC Socket Head Screw
{4 used)
" High Collar Lockwasher (4 used}



NOTES

738



REF.

2

PART

MO,
VLVOO17304
Vi.V0000416
VEVO000026
VLV 1500CBG
VLV 1500CBE
KITG991010
KITOO00G16
KITO000015
CNRCC00183
HYD7237060
HYD7237040
HMYD7237030
HYD7237050
HYDbB515060
HOS0015738
HYD5205060
HYDB015062
HYDE129020

KNOTTER and FEED FORK MANIFOLD (Serial +0015)

KNOTTER and FEED FORK MANIFOLD
(Serial +0015)

DESCRIPTION
Manifold Valve Body
Valve {2 used)
Valve {3 used)
Counter Balance Valve
Counter Balance Valve
Seat Kit For VLV26 (3 used)
Seal Kit For VLV 1500CBG
Seaf Kit For VLV 1500CRE
‘2" Connector {2 used}
¥ "O"-Ring Plug (2 used)
2" “O"-Ring Plug {4 used)
3" "Q"-Ring Piug {5 used}
5" "0"-Ring Plug
3" % 90° Elbow JIC {3 used)
Manifold Pressure Hose
3.7 x % Male Connector (4 used)
3" x a™ Reducer
a” HC Cap

748

PART
NO.
HYD5315043

HOS0016624
HOS0018086
HO30018087
HOS0016631
HOS0016623
KITOO0001 7

KITOO00010

SCCO030015
WLKO00Q0375
SCCO030016
SCO0000110

WAS0000025
SCO0000111

WASO00CO107

DESCRIPTION
%" x =" Straight Thread “0"-Ring
Connector
Manifold Pilot Vaive Mose
Feed Fork Botiom Port A Hose
Feed Fork Top Port B Hose
Knotter Drive Hose {2 used)
Manifold To Filter Hose
Seat Kit For VLV17304
Seal Kit For VLV416
" x 42" NC Cap Screw {2 used)
%" Lockwasher {3 used)
3" x 5" NC Cap Screw
Ya® % 274" NC Socket Head Screw
{4 used)
2" High Collar Lockwasher (4 used}
¥" x 2" NC Socket Head Screw
{8 used)
" High Coflar Lockwasher {8 used)



- MAIN SYSTEM VALVE

75



REFR
NO.

O W2y —

oo

MAIN SYSTEM VALVE

PART

NO,
VLVO013762
VLVO013761
VI.VS510083
VLV8510438
VLV0013772

RNGO003824
SPGOO16377
VLV00 13768
HYDEB15070

HYD5315080
SPGOO15377
VLVQ013766

RNGO003916
SPGO015375
VLVS8510437
HYD7237080
HYD7237050
RNGO0022198
HYD7237040
HYD3168010
HYD3169030
HYD3168020
VEVO013765
27 0000720

VILV0013769
5PGO015378
VLVO013771

RNGQ008129
RNGO002129
BNGO002118
SPGO0165685
VEVQ013767
VLVO015957
VLVO013770
HYDB405032
SCC0020011
HYD6801064
ANGO008118
RNGO008117
RNGO002117
RNGO003920

DESCRIPTION
Secondary Valve Body
Primary Valve Body
20 Series Manifold Block
Check Valve 5000 PSI
Shuttle Valve Centering Washer
{2 used)
"O"-Ring (2 used)
Shuttle Valve Spring
Shuttie Valve Plug (2 used)
17 x 80° Straight Thread Elbow
(2 used)
17 Straight Thread Connector {2 used)
Shuttle Vaive Spring
Primary Valve Counter Balance Spring
Housing
“0"-Ring (9 used)
Unloader Vaive Spring
Check Valve 2500 PSI
17 Straight Thread Plug
56" Straight Thread Plug
"0"-Ring
2" Straight Thread Plug (6 used)
2" Hex Socket Plug (2 used)
3" Hex Socket Plug
2" Hex Socket Plug (5 used)
Primary Valve Counter Balance Pilot
3t6” Roll Pin
PrimaryCheck Valve Poppet (2 used)
Check Valve Spring {2 used)
Primary Pilot Check Vafve
Back-up Ring
"0"-Ring
"O"-Ring
Spring
Primary Valve Piloted Check Housing
Check Valve Spring Seat
Primary Check Valve
3" % Ma” 80° Male Elbow
88”7 X 3%” NC Cap Screw (8 used)
#a" x B0 ° Straight Thread Elbow
Back-up Ring
Backup Ring (2 used)
"0"-Ring
“0"-Ring

76



OlL. TANK (Serial ~0014)

31



OIL TANK (Serial —0014)

PART

NG,
TNKOC15447
TNKOO 154565
FIL1731408
PPEGO21750
SMS0000184
NMSG000117
GAGO064051
NFHOOD0500
VEVOO08000
PPEOOG 1500
PPEGT50800
PPEOO22500
HYDSL205087
HYDOBOO163
CLPO0OO0106
HOS0016621
HOS1663200
Fil.0825120
HYD3108063
HYD5205016
HYDO0B0026
HOS0016652
HOS50016622
CLP77011865
HYDOO0B0018
HYD3859060
HYD3109062
THMO016264
THMO018054
HYD3069060

HOS0016626.

HYDB755080
HOS0016623
HYD5405090
HOS0016004
PPE2001500

HYD3109096

PPEOOS 1500
HOS0016654
HOSO166321
HYD5205056
SCCO050003
SCC0050004
WLKO000500
NCHO000500
FIL2310258

DESCRIPTION
Tank and Cover Complete
Tank Cover
VCC Filter Breather
3" NPT Steel Pipe Plug (2 used}
She”-18 x 3" Whiz Bolt (50 used)
5e"-18 Whiz i.ock Nut (50 used)
Cil and Temperature Gauge
¥ NF Hex Nut (2 used)
1" NPT Ball Valve
11" NPT Close Pipe Nipple (3 used)
112" 90° Black Pipe Elbow
12" Hex Steet Pipe Plug (2 used)
TWa™ NPT To 17 JIC Connector
27 JIC Female Swivel Hose End
27 Hose Clamp {4 used)
Suction Hose
Make-Up Cylinder Return Hose
Check Valve Assembiy
3" % 3a” NPT Bushing
27 NPT To 2° JC Connector
2" Male Solid Pipe Hose End
Suction Pump Hose
Tension Pump Suction Hose
%" Hose Clamp
32" x 34" NPTF Male Coupling
32" NPT Cross
3" NPT To NPT Bushing
170° Thermostat
220° Thermostat
3" NPT Hex Nipple
Valve Manifold Drain Hose
" Male Run Tee
Return Valve Manifold-Filter
12" NPT 1°L" HC 30° Elbow
Return Hose Filter To Cooler
27 NPT To 17" NPT Bushing
12" NPT To %" NPT Bushing
(2 used)
12" NPT Cross
Tansion Regulator Hose
Make-Up Cylinder Return Hose
3" NPT 3" JIC Connector
Y2"-13 % 1" Cap Screw {2 used)
'R"-13x 1" Cap Screw (4 used}
2" Lockwasher {6 used)
2”-13 UNC Hex Nut {8 used)
Filter

78A



OIL TANK (Serial 0615 —0018)

778



REF

OIL TANK (Serial 0015 — 0018)

PART

NG,
TNKOOQ15447
TNKO015455
FIL1731405
PPECO21750
SMS0000184
NMSQ000117
GAGO064051
NFHOCO0500
VLVO00G000
PPECOO 1800
PPEC150800
PPE0022500
HYD5205087

HYDO800106
CLPOOOOT06
HOS0016621
HOS1663200
FILOS256120

ELCO000334
HYD5205016
HYDG080026
HOS0016652
HOS0016622
CLP7701165
HYDO0B0018
HYD3959060
HYD3108062
THMO0016264
THMOG 18054
HYD3069060
HOS0016626
HYDE755060
HYD5128060
HYD5405090
HOS0016004
PPE2001500
HYD3109036

PPEQOE 1500
HOS0016664
HOS1663201
HYDB205056
SCCo050003
SCC0050004
WLKO000500
NCHOO00500
FIL2310259

HYD3109063
F 0001441

DESCRIPTION
Tank and Cover Complete
Tank Cover
VCC Filter Breather
3" NPT Sieel Pipe Plug (2 used}
567-18 x 34" Whiz Boit (50 used)
8:67-18 Whiz Lock Nut (B0 used)
Cil and Ternperature Gauge
2" NF Hex Nut (2 used)
127 NPT Ball Valve
12" NPT Close Pipe Nipple (2 used)
14" 90° Black Pipe Elbow
12" Hex Steel Pipe Plug {2 used)
14" NPT To 17 JIC Connector
(2 used}
27 JIC Female Swive! Hose End
2" Hose Clamyp (4 used)
Pump Suction Hose
Make-Up Cylinder Return Hose
Check Valve Assembly
Temperature Sending Unit
27 NPT To 27 JIC Cennector
2" Maile Solid Pipe Hose End
Pump Suction Hose
Tension Pump Suction Hose
3" Hose Clamp
32" % 3" NPTF Male Coupling
3:" NPT Cross
" NPT To NPT Bushing
170° Thermostat
220° Thermostat
" NPT Hex Nipple
Vaive Manifold Drain Hose
" Male Run Tee
" HC Cap
1" NPT 12" JC 90° Elbow
Return Hose Filter To Colfer
2" NPT T 12" NPT Bushing
12" NPT To %" NPT Bushing
{2 used)
142" NPT Cross
Tension Regutator Hose
Make-Up Cylinder Retumn Hose
34" NPT s&" JIC Connector
2" % 1% NC Cap Screw (2 used}
" x 11" NC Cap Screw (4 used)
2" Lockwasher {6 used)
" NC Hex Nut (6 used)
Filter
%" x 3" NPT Bushing {2 used)
" xY2" 90° Elbow {2 used)

78B



OIL TANK (Serial +0019)

{21

7iC



REF,

OlL TANK (Serial +0019)

PART

NO.
TNKOO15447
TNKOO 15455
FILT731405
PPEOG21750
SMS0000184
NMS0000117
GAGO0B4051
NFHO0005C0
VLVO008000
PPEOOO 1500
FPEQT150300
PPEQO22500
HYD5B205087

HYDO0B00163
CLPOO0OG1086
HOS0016621
HOS1663200
FILO925120
HYDB205060
HYDB205016
HYDO0BO02Z6
HOS0016652
HOS0016622
CLP7701165
HYDOOB0O018
HYD3852060
HYD3109062
THMO0 16264
THMQO0 18054
HYD 30683060
HOS0O016626
HYD3758060
ELCO000334
HYDbL405080
HGS0016004
F 0001441
HYD31020%86

PPECO51500

HOS0016654
HOS1663201
HYD52050586
SCCO050003

SCCO050004
WLKO000500
NCHO000500
FILZ310259

HYD3109063
HYD3109097
HYD5205087
HYD5123060

DESCRIPTION
Tank and Cover Complete
Tank Cover
VCC Filter Breather
3" NPT Steel Pipe Plug (2 used)
e~ 18 % 3" Whiz Bolt (50 used)
516”-18 Whiz Lock Nut {50 used)
Oit and Temperature Gauge
" NF Hex Nut (2 used}
1" NPT Ball Vaive
14" NPT Close Pipe Nipple {3 used}
1" 80° Black Pipe Elhow
T'2" Hex Steel Pipe Plug (2 used)
T NPT To 17 JIC Connector
{2 used)
2" HC Female Swivel Hose End
2" Hose Clamp {4 used)
Pump Suction Hose
Make-Up Cylinder Return Hose
Checl Valve Assembly
3" NPT To %" JIC Connector
2" NPT To 27 HC Connector
2" Male Sclid Pipe Hose Fnd
Purnp Suction Hose
Tension Pump Suction Mose
3" Hose Clamp
%" x %" NPTF Male Coupling
¥ NPT Cross
" NPT To NPT Bushing
170° Thermostat
220° Thermostat
" NPT Hex Nipple
Vaive Manifold Drain Hose
" Service Tee
Temperature Sending Unit
1% NPT 1" JIC 80° Elbow
Return Hose Filter To Cooler
e x's” 80° Elbow
12" NPT To %" NPT Bushing
(2 used)
12" NPT Cross
Tension Regulator Hose
Make-Up Cylinder Return Hose
346" NPT %" JIC Connector
2"-13> 1Y%s” NC Cap Screw
{2 used)
Y2"-13 % 1" NC Cap Screw (4 used}
V2" Lockwasher (6 used)
2" NC Hex Nut (6 used)
Filter
#a" x %" NPT Bushing
1" x 1" Bushing
17 %34 Male Connector
3" JIC Cap

78C



NOTES

79A



REF

QOO N -

MAIN SYSTEM FILTER (Serial - 0014)

MAIN SYSTEM FILTER

PART

NO.
FILZ2310258
SCC0020002
WCTO000313
CVR0824634
RNGOV72350
MAGQ924848
HANOS24319
FiLO924320
VLV09824808
RNGOV72347
FIL0925972
FLGOS26010
GRM0925026
FL0924453
GRMQ925025

DESCRIPTION
Filter Complete
5he” x 1" NC Cap Screw (4 used)
5he” Cutwasher {4 used)
Cover
"0"-Ring (2 used)
Magnets
Handle, Diverter W/Hitch Pin
Divarter
Poppet Valve Assembily 25 PSID
"Q"-Ring Diverter
Head Only
2" Flange Kit
Element End Cap (2 used}
Single Element (3 used)
Grommet, Element (2 used)

BOA



NOTES

798



MAIN SYSTEM FILTER (Serial +0015)

{B)

MAIN SYSTEM FILTER (Serial +0015)

REF PART
NO. NG, DESCRIPTION
FilL.2310259 Filter Complete

1 SCCO020002 *1e” x 1" NC Cap Screw {4 used!
2 WCTO000313  #:6” Cutwasher {4 used)
3 CVR0924634  Cover
4 RANGOV72350  "0"-Ring {2 used)
5 HANOS24319  Handle, Diverter W/Hitch Pin
6 FIL0924320 Diverter
7 VEV0924909 Poppet Valve Assembly 25PSID
8 RNGOV72347  “0"-Ring Diverter
g FiL0925972 Head Only
10 FLGOZ28011 14" Flange Kit
i1 GRM(925026  Eiement End Cap (2 used)
T2 FIL0924453 Single Element {3 used)
13 GRMO0925025  Grommet, Element {2 used)

808



Ol COOLER (Serial —0014)

81A



REF

OIL. COOLER (Serial —0014)

PART

NO.
CLR2061851
HOS0016647
HYDB755060
HYD3409060
HOS00166386
HOS0016650
HYD5H405060
GAG2335003
GAG2335010
HYD3403020
HYDO0 10000
HYD5255022

GRLO0O15784
FSTO010401

SCC0020001
WLKO000313
NCHO000313
MNTO015746
SHRG015739
SHDOO15750
SCC0050002
SHRO015743
WLKOO00500
NCHO000500
SCCO010000
WLKO000250
NCHOOCO250
LITOO00107
SCCCC10002
SCCCC10001
SCC0020006
CLR00020%4
RELOO00O332
WCTO000100
WIS0001000
SMR1032500

CLR0O00O2353

NCCO002500
FANO100115
FANO101151

FANO101150

SUP0O017203
ANCO0017205
NCEQ000250
FIL0924776

DESCRIPTION
Oit Cooler {2 used)
Hose Pump Case Drain
3" x26" Male Run Tee (2 used)
3" x 90° Street Elbow {4 used)
Hose-0if Coofer Interconnect (2 used)
Hose Qif Cooler
%" x 80° Male Eibow JIC (2 used)
Gauge Liguid Filt Hyd 3000 2S5t
Gauge Liguid Fill Hyd 10000 PSi
a” x 90° Street Flbow (2 used)
Pulsation Dampener {2 used)
Yo" x'a” Female Connector HC
{2 used)
Qil Cooler Grili Screen (2 used)
Medium Duty Folding Handle Fastener
{8 used)
®he" x 3" NC Cap Screw (8 used)
5he” Lockwasher (8 used)
Bhe” NC Hex Nut (8 used)
0#l Cooler Mount
Qil Cooier Exchange
Gil Cooler Fan Shield
" x 1" NC Cap Screw (4 used)
Oii Cocler Fan Shroud
2" Lockwasher {4 used)
2" NC Hex Nut {4 used) .
Yo" x 16" NC Cap Screw (B used)
" Lockwasher (30 used)
Y4 NC Hex Nut (30 used)
Mini Lite
Ha” % 1" NC Cap Screw (8 used)
a” x 3" NC Cap Screw (8 used)
She” x 2 " NC Cap Screw (8 used)
Mounting Block-Gil Cooler {8 used)
Relay SPST #10-332-204150
#10 Cutwasher (2 usaed)
#10 Internal Star Lockwasher (3 used)
10-32 x 2" R.H. Machine Screw
{3 used)
Tee Nut-Qil Cooler (8 used)
Ya" AVECO Cage Nut #5586 (2 used)
Electric Fan 126 DC (2 used)
Fan Blade Assembiy (2 used)
Motor, W/FANO100115 (2 used)
Fan Mount Support (4 used}
Fan Mount Anchor (4 used)
a® NC ESNA Nut (6 used)
Remote Filter Indicator

82A



OlL COOLER (Serial +0015)

818



REER
NG,

) b =

~ o

Oll. COOLER (Serial +0015}

PART

NG,
GAG2335003
GAG2335010
HYD52556022

HYDOO10000
HYD 3408020
GRLOO15784
FSTOO10401

CLRO020833
HYDB205067
MNTO0017420
SHDOO17424
GAGO082115
LITO000107

HYDO162037
GAGO082112
RIVO0O00604

SPCO017429
CLRO002084
SPCO017430
SHDOO17452
SHROO17431
CLR0O002353
MNTO017434
GRDO017435
SHDOO 17450
SMS0000184
ZZ 0000500

NMS0000253
SCCO020001
WLKO0Q00313
NCHO0G0313
FANSO00210
FANEOOO212
FANS000211
SUPO017433
RELOOOO332

WIS0001000
SMR1032500

SCCO020007
WCT0000313

DESCRIPTION
Gauge, Liquid Fill 3000 PS|
Gauge, Liquid Fill 10000 PSi
Yo x " ConnecterFemale JIC
{2 used)
Pulsation Dampener (2 used)
" x 80° Street Elhow (2 used)
Oil Cooler Grili Screen (2 used)
Medium Duty Folding Handle Fastners
{8 used)
Trans Cooler
17 x 34" Connector, JIC Male (Z used)
Oil Cooler Mount Assembly
Qil Cocler Shroud and Mount
Gauge, Oil Temperature
Mini Lite
Remote Hydraulic indicator
Gauge Voltage Meter
36" % a"” Stainless Steel Rivet
Heat Exchange Spacer {2 used)
Mounting Block-Oil Cooler {4 used)
Heat Exchange Spacer (2 used)
Right Fan Shield
Fan Shroud Plate
Tee Nut-Oit Cooler {4 used)
Qit Cooler Fan Mount {2 usad}
Qil Cooler Fan Guard
Left Fan Shieid
She’ % 3" NC Whiz Bolt {16 used)
She™ Nut Zerk {14 used)
8he” NC Whiz Nut (25 used}
5hs™ x %" Cap Screw (35 used)
546" Lockwasher (12 used)
8" NC Hex Nut {12 used)
Fan and Electric Motor
Fan Assembly
Eiectric Motor
Qil Cooler Fan Supgport (2 used)
Relay SPST #0-332-2-41580
#10 internal Star Lockwasher (3 used)
10-32 x 2" R.H. Machine Screw
{3 used)
She” % 2%a” NC Cap Screw {4 used)
5he” Cutwasher (4 used)

828



PLUNGER CYLINDER

83



REF

L~ O WP, WRN -

PLUNGER CYLINDER

PART

NO,
CYLO001500
NFHOG0 1250
WAS0015783
CYLo017081
ANGO0G2250
CYLGD13532
CYLO013536
BRG4251125
F 0000169
CYLOO13475
RNGO000914
RNGO008348
BRG3252125
CYLO013477
CYLDO17121
CYL0013525
CYL0016082
CYLO017064
CYLGO13474
CYLOC17120
SCCOO50008
SCCa040005
FLGOCO 1660
WLKQ000438
WLKOGO0500
CYLOO17080
CYLOO13478
SELCO01203
FLTO003125
WIPGO06036
FLGOO01801
F 0006450
RNGOO08346

DESCRIPTION
Complete Piunger Cylinder
11" NF Hex Nut (4 used)
14" Tie Rod Washar (8 used]
Cylinder Rase
O-Ring 2-250 (2 used)
Cylinder Rod Mut
Cylinder Cushions {2 used)
A" 17 = 1.257 Wear Bing (2 used)
Compression Springs {12 used)
Piston
Pision Ring
8-348 Back-up Ring
Piston Rod Bearing
Cylinder Rod
Tie Rod {Long! (4 used)
Cylinder Barrel
Plunger Cyiinder Trunion
Trunion Spacer {2 used)
Packing Giand Retainer
Tie Rod (Short) {4 used)
a"-13x 2" Cap Screw {4 used)
The"- 14 x 13" Cap Serew {16 used}
17 Blind Flange W/O-Ring
7he” Lockwasher {16 used)
2" Lockwasher (4 used)
Piunger Cylinder Head
Packing Gland
001-203 Rod Seal
Felt Ring
Rod Wiper
17 Split Flange Kit
0O-Ring
2-346 "O"-Ring

84



REF

MAKEUP CYLINDER

MAKE UP CYLINDER

PART

NO.

HYP FAZ2-P
HYPFA2234C
HYP FAZ22-N
HYPFAZ2PWR
HYPFA22-PO
HYPFA22-PS
HYP FA22-V
HYPFAZ23450
HYP FA22-5
HYPFA22RWR
HMYP FA22-C
HYPFA22-US
HYP FA22-E
HYP FA22LR
HYP FA22G
HYP FA22RW
HYP FA22-T
SELOOCO1501

DESCRIPTION
Cievis Pin and Cotter Pin
Tube Assembly
Piston Lock Nut
Piston Wear Ring
Piston O-Ring
Piston Sesl Teflon Bronze
Piston
Small O-Ring
Shaft Assembly
Rod Wear Ring
Head O-Ring
Shaft Packing
Head
Spiral Lock Ring
Packing Gland
Rod Wiper

Gland Bolt and Lockwasher (4 used)

Seal Kit
85



REF.

OO~ UT A W =

TENSION CYLINDER

TENSION CYLINDERS

PART

NO.

35x16

HYP FA3BP
HYPFA3B16C
HYP FA3BN
HYP FA3BUP
HYP FA35V
HYP FA35S0
HYP FA3BM
HYPFA3516S
HYP FA350
HYP FA3BUS
HYF FA3BE
HYP FA35LR
HYP FA35G
HYP FAZBRW
HYP FA3SBT

SELOOO 1504

PART

NO.

4x8

HYP FA4P
HYP FA48C
HYP FA4N
HYP FA4UP
HYP FA4V
HYP FA4SO
HYP FA4M
HYP FA48S
HYP FA40
HYP FA4US
HYP FAAE
HYP FA4LR
HYP FA4G
HYP FA4RW
HY® FA4T

SELOO01503

86

DESCRIPTION

Clevis Pin and Cotter Pin

Tube Assembly

Piston Lock Nut

Piston Packing

Piston

Small O-Ring

Steel Washer

Shaft Assembly

Head O-Ring

Shaft Packing

Head

Lock Ring

Packing Gland

Rod Wiper

Giand Beolt and Lockwasher
{4 used} -

“Seal Kit



NOTES

87



REF.

PICKUP CYLINDER

PICKUP CYLINDER
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
HYP FA2P Clevis Pin and Cotter Pin {2 used)
HYP FA25-C Tube Assembly
HYP FAZN Piston Lock Nut
HYP FA2PQ Piston O-Ring Assembly
HYP FA2V Piston
HYP FAZSO Smalt O-Ring
HYP FA2M Steel Washer
HYP FA25-5 Shaft Assembly
HYP FA20O Head O-Ring
HYP FAZUS Shaft Packing (set)
HYP FA2E Head
HYP FAZLR Head Lock Ring
HYP FA2G Packing Gland
HYP FAZRW Rod Wiper
HYP FAZ2T Packing Gland Bolt and Lockwasher (4
used)
SELOC01505 Seal Kit

ag



WIRE HARNESS LOCATION

89



REF.

(oo it s 4 RS AL N

WIRE HARNESS LOCATION

PART

NG,
HANGO17591
HENOO18442
HRNCO18083
HRNCO17875
HRNQO18069
HRNOO18286
HRNOQ17854
HRNQG17880
HEBNGO17874
HRNOQ180%1
HRNOG18297
HENOQ18040
THMO016264
THMOO 18054
HRNQO180586
LITC018048
HRNOO18057
HRNOO17867
HRNOO18285
HRNOO17873
HRNOOT17872
HRNOC18284
HRNOO18283
HRNOG1786%9
HRNOO17871
HBNGO17617
HRNOO017866
HRNOO17870
HRNQO17598
HRNOQ17879
HRNOO18228
HRNOQ18303
HRNOO18306
HRNOO18301
HRNOG18300
HRNOO18302
HRNCO17820
HRNOO17641
HRNOO17821
HRNOO17618
HRNCO17868

HRNGO18331
HRNOO18332
HRNOO18333

DESCRIPTION
Right Horn Wire
Left Horn Wire
Horn Retay
Pickup Work tight
JB-8 1O JB-5 To Control Box
JB-3 To JB-6
7 Conductor Receptacle
Alternator To Control Box
Front Warning Light
Gauge Panel
JB-4 To Hom
Thermostat JB-4 To TB-4
170 F Thermostat
220 F Thermostat
Thermostat
Over Temperature Light
TB-1 To Servo Controller
LS-2 To JB-2
Jumper Wire
Rear Light
Knotter Work Light
Twine Sensor Light (b used)
JB-3 To Sensor Switch
L8511 To TB-3
L5-13 o JB-3
LS-7 To JB-2
L5-1 To JB-2
1.5-12 To JB-2
i.5-3 To JB-2
Control Box To TB-2
Fan Conirol To Mator
Fan Control Box To Ground
Control Box Ground
Battery Ground Strap
Battery To Panel Switch
Fan Control Box To Power
L5-5 To TB-2
LS-4 To TB-2 and TB-3
LS-6 To TB-3
L.5-8 To TB-2

LS-8, 1.5-9 and LS-10 To Contol Box

(3 used)

JB-1 To TB-1

Feed Fork Vaive To TB-1
Knotter Valve To TB-1

80



LIMIT SWITCH ARM POSITION

LS-i ~
Ls-3 F—
45°
Cjég ////”’
//90°
LS-5

56 1/2°

LS-2

7~

®

34 1/2°
C§// /
90

[

R

LS-4

=

i

LS-6

2\

/ 180

f .

\@

L.S-8

/ 180"

LS-H AN

¢
{s-i0
/§61/2°
LS-i2 sé—l

LS-13 ]

5

g1




10
1t

12

13

LIMIT SWITCH ARM POSITION

PART
NG,
ELCO005081

CNROOCO 194
ELCO005079
CNROO00193
ELCOOOB079
CNROCDOO193
ELCO005081

CNROOOG194
ELCQO0B079
CNROOOC183
ELCGO05079
CNROC00193
ELCOG05079
CNROC0OO183
ELCO005079
CNROOOD193
ELCO00B079
CNROCO0193
ELCO005073
CNROOO0O193
ELCO005081
CNROOOO194
ELCO005079

CNROODO193
ELCG005078
CNROOOG193
ELCO005001

ELCO005084

DESCRIPTION
Limit Switch-1 Knotter Stop/Plungsr
Safety Knotter,
2" Connector
Limit Switch-2 Plunger Delay Feeder,
" To 2" Connector
Limit Switch-3 Fuil Charge.
%" To 2" Connector
Limit Switch-4 Plunger Advance
Decel.
2" Connecior
Limit Switch-5 Plunger Retumn Plunger.
%" To 2" Connector
Limit Switch-8 Plunger Return Delay.
3 To 2" Connector
Limit Switch-7 Knotter Reversing.
3" To " Connector
Limit Switch-8 Feeder Early Start.
%" To " Connector
Limit Switch-9 Plunger Return Decel.
3 To " Connector
Limit Switch-10 Plunger Return Stop.
" To 2" Connector
Limit Switch-11 Knotter Trip.
2" Connector
Limit Switch-12 Plunger Early Start
Knotter.
3" To ‘=" Connector
Lirmit Switch-13 Twine Sensor Trip.
3" To 2" Connector
Lever Arm MA-11, 11"
Lever Arm EA-11, 3~

92



PLUNGER LIMIT SWITCHES

93



REF
NG

~NOT G N

PLUNGER LIMIT SWITCHES

PART

NO.
NMSG001007
MNTOQ15827
MNTGO15823
WLKOQ00313
SCC0020001
WLKG0O00100
SMR1032150

ELCOOOB07S
ELCOOGE079
SCC0020002
WCTO000313
ELCO0O05079
ELCCO05084
ELCOOO5079
ELCCO05081
ELCO005079
EL.CO005078
MNTO015802

NCHOO00313
NFHOC01032

DESCRIPTION
546" NC Unistruct Nut (6 used)
Mounting Channal Assembly
Plunger Switch Mount (6 used)
Shs” lockwasher {12 used)
58" x 3" NC Cap Screw (8 used)
#10 Lockwasher (14 used}
10-32 x 1" NF Machine Screw R.H.
{14 used)
L-510 Plunger Return Stop
L-59 Plunger Return Decel.
5he” x 1" NC Cap Screw (4 used)
She” Cutwasher (3 used)
L-58 Feaeder Early Start
Lever Arm EA-11, 37 (7 used)
L-S6 Plunger Return Delay
L-54 Plunger Advance Decel
=55 Plunger Return Plunger
57 Knotter Reversing Saftey Switch
Knotter Reversing Safiey Switch
Mount
5hs” NC Hex Nut {4 used)
10-32 NF Hex Nut {8 used)

94



MAIN CONTROL BOX

-“’.\ Ttcly “}f LAY \ .9 ARt \\“,.\_ A
RV Winnn VP R s -. :
K7 @ AR .\\‘. Ry 6 ¥
¢ e vl

22 My LI B

&
-

204015
Y T .

g5




MAIN CONTROL BOX

PART

KO.
ELCO172950
ELCO172951
ELCO017295
FD 0017286
WASBEE07129
ELCCO05403
BCOOO1 1631
ELCO000025
EL.COQ00036
LIT16890410
LITO001815
SMR1032225
WASBEE17731
ELCO005402
NFECOOT032
SPC1557032
5PC1557014
ELCO005065
ELCO005028
ELCOO05081
KEY0083357
BSHO000223
NMS0000153
RNGO005263
CNRO0OD0O297
WIS0001000

BSHOO00222
NMS0O000150
RNGQ005262
CNROGOO194
ELCO005530
ELC3005540
SMR1032050
WISCO00 100
BABOOOC101
03-182
RELO253781
BKTO001388

NMSO0001 1883
WIS0000600
SMRB320375
ELCO005401
ELCO045019
Ei.CO04B022
ELCOQ50009
SOK2031181
CiP2090200
STDO017449
SMR1032075

WCBO000100
ELCO016762

DESCRIPTION
Complete Control Box
Controt Box W/O Relay Panel
Contol Box Only
Control Box Decal
Nylon Shoulder Washer {8 used)
Phone Jack Cover {6 used)
Bale Counter Indicatar
Fuse Holder W/Nut
Fuse AGC-10
Indicator Light (3 used)
Light Bulb No 1815 (3 used)
10-32 x 24" R.H. Screw {2 used)
Nyion Flatwasher (6 used)
Phone Jack (B used)
10-32 NFE Nut (15 used}
17 x3%e"” Spacer (4 used)
%he” x3he” Spacer {2 used)
On-Off Pull Type Switch
Manual Auto Switch
On/Oft Ignition Switch Wikey
gnition Key
34" Strain Relief Plastic Bushing
3" Strain Relief Lock Nut
3." Strain Relief Seal Ring
a" x 7" Conpector
#10 Internal Star Lockwasher
{10 used) '
2" Strain Relief Bushing (8 used)
2" Strain Refief Lock Nut {6 used)
2" Sirain Relief Seal Ring (6 used)
3" x 12" Connector {6 used)
30 AMP Circuit Breaker (2 used}
40 AMP Circuit Breaker
10-32 x " Machine Screw (6 used)
#10 Internal Star Lockwasher {6 used}
Barrier Block {4 used)
Standard Relay .12 V DC W388CPx10
Magnetic Latching Relay (3 used)
Mounting Bracket Power Resistor
{6 used)
6-32 NF Nut (6 used)
#6 Internal Star Lock Washer (6 used)
B-32 x 3" Machine Screw (6 used)
Adjustable Lug {2 used)
100 OHM Power Resistor {2 used)
200 OHM Power Resistor
Complete Wired Panei
Relay Socket {4 used)
Relay Hold Down Wire (4 used)
Mounting Stud (4 used)
10-32 x %" Round Head Machine
Screw
#10 Brass Flatwasher
Manual Operation Pendant
{Not Shown}

96



FAN CONTROL BOX

FAN CONTROL BOX

PART

NG,
ELCO174830
BOX0016829
NFEQO01032
WIS0001000
SMR1032500

ELCO168300
PNLO016830
SMRB321250
WIS0000600
NMS0001189
SPC0O843200
WCTO000800
ELCO046019
ELC0046013

ELC0046020
RELOOO1112
RELOOQ0312
SMR6320250

ELCO005008
5MRG320375

DESCRIPTION
Complete Fan Control Box
Fan Control Box
10-32 N.F. Nut (4 used)
#10 Internal Star Lockwasher (8 used)
10-32 x'2” R.H. Maching Screw
(8 used)
Fan Sequence Penel Complete
Panel Board Only
6-32 x 1" R.H. Machine Screw
#6 Internal Star Lockwasher {4 used)
6-32 Nut (7 used)
#6 x 2" Thread Hex Spacer {4 used)
#8 Cutwasher
14011 Gate BCPRR8343 (2 used)
14017 B. Counter CPRR8327
{2 used)
ICM7555 Clock IPA8343 SC
Relay PRD 11 DYO
Relay PFRD 3 DYQO
6-32 x's” R.H. Machine Screw
{3 used)
Complete Fan Sequence Board only
6-32 36" R.H. Machine Screw
(3 used)

g7



REF PART
NG, NG,

1 PITO0 15854
2 SPCO015585
3 SPCG015556
4 SMR1032150
5 WASO0G00126
6 F 0007541

7 WASQ0015565
8 RODOO15564
9 ZZ 0000728
10 BSHOO 15566
11 WIS0001000
12 5C01032625
13 BSHOC 15568
14 WIS0003125
15 SFCO000201
18 RODO0156561
17 LNKOO15569
18 BSHOO15667
19 COTO000100
20 LEV0016216

TWINE SENSOR

4“"" \3
TWINE SENSOR
HEF PART
DESCRIPTION ND. NO.

Base Plate 21 NFHO001032
Base Plate Spacer 22 WES0001000
Base Plate Spacer 23 STO0015727
10-32 x 12" RH Machine Screw 24 NCHO000632
5he” SAE Flat Washer 25 WISO000800
Compression Spring 26 MAGOQ0 1840
Twine Sensor Spring Washer 27 SMR6320750
Twine Sensor Soring Rod

3he” x 2" Roll Pin 28 NFHO000632
Spring Rod Bushing 29 ELCO018165
#10 Imternal Star Washer 30 NBCOO00B32
10-32 x5 " Socket Head Screw 31 ELCOGO5404
Lever Reset Bushing 32 MSB6320750
5hs” Internal Star Washer 33 TERQOCO100
5he” x %" NF FH Machine Screw 34 TAB1B0O0O74
Reset Rod 35 WCBO000800
Link Block 36 WASC000111
Pivot Bushing 37 MNTOO16166
he"” x 12" Cotter Pin 38 WCTO000800

Lever Arm

g8

DESCRIPTION
10-32 NF Hex Nut (3 used)
#10 External Star Washer {2 used)
Twine Sensor Trigger Stop
6-32 NC Hex Nut
#6 tnternal Star Washer (3 used)
Twine Sensor Switch Magnet
6-32 x3:" RH Machine Screw
(2 used)
6-32 NF Hex Nut {2 used)
Switch and Mount
6-32 Brass Hex Nut (3 used)
Twine Sensor Switch
6-32 x %" Brass Machine Screw
#6 Terminal Solder {2 used)
Two Sided Tah
#6 Brass Cutwasher (2 used)
#8 Nylon Shoulder Washer {2 used)
Twine Sensor Switch Mount
#6 Cutwasher (2 used) .



REF.

TIRE and WHEEL GROUP

- TIRE ang WHEEL GROUP
PART
NO. DESCRIPTION
WHLOOG1800  Tire and Wheel (2 used)
TIR2312610 23.1-26 10 Ply Tubeless Tire {2 used)
WHLOS06303  Wheel {2 used}
NMS0000872  Wheel Nut {20 used)
19-109 Valve Stem (2 used)
SCC0020001 5he” x 34" NC Cap Screw {8 used)
WLKO000313  %hs” Lockwasher (8 used)
HUBOS09S818  Hub Cap (2 used)
NFCO012500 1a” NF Castle Nut {2 used)
COTOO00807 She” x 2'=2" Cotter Pin {2 used)
WCT0125000  1'4” Cutwasher (as needed}
WASDQ15783 Washer (2 used}
BRGOO004AGO  Outer Bearing {2 used)
BRGOO00453  Quter Cup {2 used)
HUBOO10010  Hub Only {2 used)
NMS0000877  Wheet Bolt {20 used)
BRGOO35520 Bearing Cup tnner (2 used}
BRGO0O39585 Bearing Cone inner {2 used)
SELO906497 Seal {2 used)
SPNQQ13409 Spindle (2 used}
NCEOQG1000 17 NC ESNA Nut {2 used)
SCC0010018 1" % 6" NC Cap Screw {2 used)
HUBOO00871 Hub Assembly (2 used)

99



ACCESSORIES

REF

PART

NO.

£ 0006639
BKTO015916
NCHO000313
WCTO000313
F 0006328

F 0006551
03-203

F 0008060
BKT0015956
SCC0020002
WLKOCO0500
F 0008052
BKTOO18005
HOROQ00040
REFC000031
REFG878501
REF0878500

ACCESSORIES
REF.
DESCRIPTION NO.

Batiery, 12V 18
Battery Hold Down Bracket 18
516" NC Hex Nut (6 used)

$hs” Cutwasher {4 used) 20
Battery Hold Down Grommet (2 used) 21
Battery Hold Down Bolt (2 used) 22
Battery Terminal 23
Light, Rear (2 used) 24
Knotter Work Light Bracket (2 used) 25
56" x 1" NC Cap Screw (2 used) 26
2" Lockwasher (6 used) 27
Light Front and Center {2 used) 28
Front Work Light Bracket (2 used) 29
Horn Set #40 (2 used)

Red Reflector 30
Yeliow Reflector 3N
Red Reflector 32

PART

NO.

F» 0001501
LIT1500833

F 0006558
RELOO00332
NCHOC00800
WLKO000100
NCHO001024
WLKO000313
SCC0020001
SCCO050003
SMS0000159
WIS0001000

NCHO001032
SMS0000158
LITO000843

DESCRIPTION
Decal "FREEMAN" 5" x53" {2 used)
Yankee Indicator Wamning Light

- {2 used}

Head Light W/Housing (2 used)
Relay SPST #0-332-204150

2" NC Hex Nut {6 used)

#10 Lockwasher {4 used)

10-24 Hex Nut (3 used)

5hs” Lockwasher (4 used)

5he” x 3" NC Cap Screw {2 used)
" x1Ya"” NC Cap Screw (2 used)
10-32 %34 Cap Screw

#10 Internal Star Lockwasher

(24 used)

10-32 Hex Nut

10-32 x> Cap Screw (12 used)
Stop Tail Light {2 used)



INTENTIONALLY BLANK



